CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF HEARING

October 27, 2025

Tobie & Matt Sanders
16490 SW Brookman Rd.
Sherwood, OR 97140

RE:: County of Clackamas v. Tobie & Matt Sanders
File: V0042123

Hearing Date: December 11, 2025

Time: This item will not begin before 9:30 AM however it may begin later
depending on the length of preceding items.

Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting. Please see attached
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting.

Enclosed you will find the following:

1. Notice of Rights
2. Copy of Complaint and Request for Hearing

You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in
the Complaint may be granted against you by default.

You can access the complete hearing packet at
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings

You may contact Andrea Hall, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County at
(503) 742-4467, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the Complaint.
Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer.

Enclosures
CC: Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer



STATEMENT OF RIGHTS

1. Prior to the Hearing. You have the right to make the following requests:
(A) You can request the opportunity to review public records and talk to County Staff about the
violations or request a subpoena for that purpose if the County does not allow you to do so.
(B) You can request that the Hearings Officer postpone the hearing for good cause by writing the
Hearings Officer at least 7 calendar days prior to the scheduled hearing date.
(C) You can request that the Hearings Officer decide the matter based exclusively on written
materials from the parties or conduct the hearing by phone.
2. Procedure. The hearing will be governed by general rules of procedure designed to allow you to hear and
confront the evidence against you, and for you to present evidence favorable to you. You are not required to
present any evidence; the burden is on the County to establish by a preponderance of evidence that a violation
exists or existed. Either party may, at their own expense, obtain an attorney, to represent that at the hearing. If
you wish to be represented by an attorney, they need only notify the County and the Hearings Officer in writing of
their intent to appear on your behalf. The County will present evidence first, and then you may question that
evidence. You may then present your own evidence, if you wish, and the County may question your evidence.
Testimony by witnesses is evidence. The Hearings Officer may inquire into any facts that are relevant to the
hearing and may question parties or witnesses about the case. Evidence of a type commonly relied upon by
reasonably prudent persons in the conduct of their serious affairs shall be admissible.
3. Record of Proceedings. An audio record will be made of the proceedings when a hearing is conducted. The
audio record is available through the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section and is available to you upon
request.
4. Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer is an independent contractor paid by the County to conduct hearings
and render decisions. He/she is not a County employee. His/her function is to preside over the hearing, make a
record of proceedings, consider admissible evidence and interpret and apply the law. After the hearing is closed,
the Hearings Officer will enter written findings of fact, conclusions of law and any Order deemed proper. If a
violation is proven, then the Order may include civil penalties, fines, administrative fees, or may require the
respondent to take certain actions, or refrain from certain actions. An Order issued by the Hearings Officer may be
a final order or a continuing order. The Hearings Officer Order is the final decision of the County, and may be
appealed pursuant to Oregon Law. The Hearings Officer for Clackamas County is:

Carl Cox
Attorney at Law
14725 NE 20" Street, #D-5
Bellevue, WA 98007

5. Right to Recess. If, during the course of the hearing, the Respondent or the County requests a recess or
postponement, or additional time to present crucial evidence, the Hearings Officer may allow a continuance of the
hearing for good cause. The Respondent may also request that the proceedings be continued after the end of the
hearing if the Respondent determines that additional evidence should be brought to the attention of the Hearings
Officer.

6. Right to Appeal. The Final Order of the Hearings Officer shall set forth the right of the respondent to appeal
any adverse Order. Appeal may be taken pursuant to Section 2.07.130 of the Clackamas County Hearing Officer
Code, and Oregon Revised Statute 34.010-34.100. If appeal is taken, the appellant is responsible for all costs of
appeal including preparation of transcript.




CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform. A copy of
the link is provided below. Once you have joined the meeting, please allow the moderator to
promote you to a panelist.

If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email Andrea Hall at
AndreaHal@clackamas.us or mail your evidence to Andrea Hall at 150 Beavercreek Rd,
Oregon City, Oregon 97045, no later than 4 working days prior to the hearing. Staff will
process your evidence for the hearing and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings
Officer and send them back to you for reference.

If you are unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform, please contact Andrea
Hall at 503-742-4467 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the Notice of Hearing.

If you are unfamiliar with using the Zoom platform, please perform an internet search of “how to
use Zoom” and there are many interactive guides available. When joining the webinar please
accept the request to join as a panelist.

If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled start time,
please call 971-930-6134 for assistance.

Zoom Invite:

Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android:
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/89337563017 ?pwd=P0059Wwoba3LUgja771Y xsvjcPxzps.1
Passcode:615115

Phone one-tap:
+16694449171,,89337563017# US
+16699006833,,89337563017# US (San Jose)

Join via audio:

+1 669 444 9171 US +1 360 209 5623 US

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) +1 386 347 5053 US

+1 719 359 4580 US +1 507 473 4847 US

+1 253 205 0468 US +1 564 217 2000 US

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) +1 646 876 9923 US (New York)

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) +1 646 931 3860 US

+1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose) +1 689 278 1000 US

+1 305 224 1968 US +1301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 309 205 3325 US Webinar ID: 893 3756 3017

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

International numbers available: https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/u/kciwWV5CGE



mailto:AndreaHal@clackamas.us
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Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish
El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estda comprometido con la no discriminacién. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination

[OOBPO NOXAJTIOBATb! Russian

JenapTameHT TPaHCNOPTa U Pa3BUTUA MHPPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCA K COBTIOAEHUIO MONNTUKN
HeaoNnyLWeHMA ANCKPUMUHAUMK. A nonydyeHua AoNoNHUTENbHON MHGopMaLUM NoceTuTe
Beb6-cant: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination

%Kil ! Chinese (Mandarin)
AN K RIS TS AR .. W TEEZER, WU

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thwc thi chinh sach khéng phan biét dbi xtr. Dé biét
thém thdéng tin, vui Iong truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination

393y}, Korean
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER
for the
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,
Petitioner, File No: V0042123
V.
MATT SANDERS,
and
TOBIE SANDERS,
Respondents. COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

I, Andrea Hall, Senior Code Enforcement Specialist for Clackamas County, allege the following:
1.

Respondents Matt & Tobie Sanders mailing address is: 16490 SW Brookman Rd.,
Sherwood, OR 97140.

2.

The Respondents own/owns or occupies the address or location of the violation(s)
of law alleged in this Complaint 16490 SW Brookman Rd., Sherwood, OR 97140, also known as
T3S, R1W, Section 5B, Tax Lot 1802, and is located in Clackamas County, Oregon. The property is
zoned Rural Residential 5-Acres and is the location of violation(s) asserted by the County.

3.
On or about the 5" day of February 2024 and the 3* day of June 2025 the Respondents
violated the following laws, in the following ways:
a. Section 316.03 of the Clackamas County Code Zoning and Development Ordinance for

operating a commercial sport court without land use approval.
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This violation is a Priority 2 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County Violation Priorities.
b. Chapter 9.02.040(A)(B)(C)(D) of the Clackamas County Code as it applies to the
Application and Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code for operating a
commercial sport court without proper permits and approved final inspections. This
violation is a Priority 1 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County Violation Priorities.
4.
The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Enforcement Section of the
Department of Transportation and Development.
5.
Notice of the violation was given to Respondents in the following manner:
Violation Notice dated February 5, 2024 and Citation and Complaint #2300421 dated June 3. 2025.
A copy of the notice documents are attached to this Complaint as Exhibits B & C, and incorporated
by this reference.
0.

Based on these allegations, petitioner requests that a hearing be set in this matter.
Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following relief:

1. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondents to
immediately abate the violations and bring the property at issue into compliance with all laws, and
permanently enjoining Respondents from violating these laws in the future;

2. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, imposing a civil penalty
against Respondents for each violation, within the range established by the Board of County

Commissioners. Said range for the Priority 2 violation being $500.00 to $2500.00 and
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said range for the Priority 1 violation being $750.00 to $1000.00 per occurrence as provided
by Appendix B to the Clackamas County Code;
3. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondents to pay
an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A to the Clackamas County
Code; and
4. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondents to
reimburse the County for any expense the County may incur in collection of any penalties,

fines or fees that may be imposed:

5. Ordering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to correct the violations.

DATED THIS 23rd day of October, 2025.

Andrea Hall
Senior Code Enforcement Specialist
FOR CLACKAMAS COUNTY
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COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,

V.

MATT SANDERS,
and
TOBIE SANDERS,

Petitioner, File No.: V0042123

STATEMENT OF PROOF

Respondents.

History of Events and Exhibits:

January 2, 2024
Exhibit A

January 16, 2024

February 5, 2024
Exhibit B

September 10, 2024

June 3, 2025
Exhibit C

August 18, 2025
Exhibit D

In response to a complaint, an alleged letter was mailed to the Respondents
regarding a commercial gym operating without land use approval or building
permits.

The County spoke with Nathan Krause of iDesignWorks who indicated that
he would be assisting the owner with submitting a Conditional Use permit
application for the commercial use. He stated that he has the pre-application
paperwork and will be meeting with his clients next week to complete it.

A violation notice was mailed to the Respondents with a deadline of
February 29, 2024 to submit the Conditional Use pre-application conference
application to the Clackamas County Planning Department. If, after meeting
with the County the Respondents opt to move forward, a complete
Conditional Use application was to be submitted within 45 days of the pre-
application conference.

A pre-application conference application was received by the Clackamas
County Planning Department and a pre-application meeting took place on
October 21, 2024.

After a review of County records revealed that a Conditional Use application
had not been submitted to the Clackamas County Planning Department,
citation number 2300421 was issued to the Respondents in the amount of
$400.00 for the Zoning violation, no fee was assessed for the Building Code
violation as the County was seeking civil penalties.

A Conditional Use application, Z0343-25 was submitted to the Clackamas
County Planning Department on August 18, 2025.
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September 17, 2025 A Notice of Incomplete Land Use Application was sent to the Respondents
Exhibit E with a list of 12 items to be completed.

October 23, 2025 After a review of County records revealed that the land use application,
70343-25, remains incomplete, the County referred this matter to the Code
Enforcement Hearings Officer.

If the Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position that a violation of the
Zoning and Development Ordinance and Building Code exist on the
subject property, the County would request a Continuing Order be issued
requiring the Respondent to do the following within 30 days of the date of
the Order.

e Submit the requested information to the Clackamas County
Planning Department so that the application, Z0343-25 may be
deemed complete.

If the application is approved, the Respondents must do the following
within 30 days of the date of land use approval.

e Submit all required permit applications to the Clackamas County
Building Department, respond to requests for clarification or
additional information from permitting staff within 15 days of
receiving such request.

e The permits must have the fees paid in full within ten days of being
notified by Building Codes in order to prevent delay of the issuance
of permits.

e Schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained
not later than 45 days of the date of receipt of the approved
permits.

If the application is approved, the Respondents must do the following
within 60 days of the date of the land use approval.

e Complete all additional conditional of approval pertaining to the
Conditional Use permit.
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The County will submit a timely Post Hearing Status Report. The report
will be sent to the Compliance Hearings Officer and to the Respondents.
The report may include the following recommendations:

Payment of citation number 2300421 in the amount of $400.00 for
the Zoning and Building violations for date cited June 3, 2025.
The imposition of civil penalties of $500.00 to $2500.00 for the
Priority 2 Zoning violation for the date cited June 3, 2025.

The imposition of civil penalties of $750.00 to $1000.00 for the
Priority 1 Building Code violation for the date cited June 3, 2025.

The administrative compliance fee to be imposed as follows:

Page 3 of 3 — Statement of Proof
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e TFebruary 2024 to June 2025 $75.00 per month for a total of
$1200.00.

e July 2025 to October 2025 $100.00 per month for a total of
$400.00.

Total of $1600.00, however, because this case was
opened prior to July 1, 2025 when the County ceased
walving administrative fees, the County is requesting a
reduced amount of $675.00 as a reasonable estimate of the
cost of this enforcement mattet.

If the violations are not abated the County may request
authorization for further enforcement action including to proceed
to Circuit Court.

The County requests the Hearing’s Officer to permanently enjoin
the Respondent from violating these laws in the future.



CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

January 2, 2024

Tobie & Matt Sanders
23240 SW Sherk PI.,
Sherwood, OR 97140

Subject: Alleged Violations of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,
Title 12, Section 316 and the Building Code, Chapter 9.02.040
of the Clackamas County Code

Site Address: 16490 SW Brookman Dr., Sherwood, OR 97140
Legal Description: T3S, R1W, Section 05B, Tax Lot 01802

It has come to the attention of Clackamas County Code Enforcement that a commercial
gym, Sanders Court, may be operating from the above referenced property without land
use approval. In addition, a residential building may be being used for commercial
purposes without the benefit of permits and building permit BOO00622 has expired.

This may constitute a violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12,
Section 316 and the Building Code, Chapter 9.02.040 of the Clackamas County Code.

Please contact Andrea Hall, Code Enforcement Specialist, within ten (10) days of the
date of this letter in order to discuss this matter.

E-mail address is Andreahal@clackamas.us

Telephone number is 503-742-4467

*Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a safe
and healthy community for all. Please note that a $75.00 monthly Administrative Compliance
Fee will be assessed if a violation has been determined and has not been abated. When a
property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the
County may waive all or part of that fee.

S:\Code Enforcement\_VIOLATION FILES_\Brookman Rd SW\16490 SW Brookman Rd\V0042123\24-01-02 Alleged Letter.Doc
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Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (503) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo esta comprometido con la no discriminacién. Para
obtener mds informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452.

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

[enapTameHT TpaHCMopTa U PasBUTUA MHPPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCS K COBNOAEHMIO NONUTUKN
HeAOoNYyLWeHUA AUCKPUMUHAUMK. [na nonyyeHma A0ONOHUTENbHOW MHPOPMaLMKM noceTuTe
Be6-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpaBbTe NMCbMO Ha agpec
an. nouTbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nan no3soHute no tenepoHy 503-742-4452.

¥ ! Chinese (Manderin)

AR R TS . TR T E ZAE R, U

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H FHEE
JKauppi@clackamas. us B(EUH 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thue thi chinh sach khdng phan biét dbi xtr. Dé biét
thém thdéng tin, vui long truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, giri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hodc goi dién thoai theo sb 503-742-4452.

393y}, Korean
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S ¥ o] A www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination= 2FZ3stA Y ojH Y
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

February 5, 2024

Matt & Tobi Sanders Matt & Tobi Sanders
23240 SW Sherk PI. 16490 SW Brookman Rd.
Sherwood, OR 97140 Sherwood, OR 97140

Subject: Violation of the Clackamas County Code V0042123

Site Address: 16490 SW Brookman Rd. Sherwood, OR 97140
Legal Description: T3S, R1W, Section 05B,Tax Lot 1802

It has come to the attention of the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
that a volleyball club is meeting and clinics being held in an accessory building
on the subject property without land use approval or required permits and
inspections. This constitutes a violation of section 316.03 of the Clackamas
County Zoning and Development Ordinance and Chapter 9.02.040 of the
Clackamas County Code as it pertains to the Application and Enforcement of the
Clackamas County Building Code.

After speaking with Nathan Krause, it’s the County’s understanding that you will
be submitting an application for a Conditional Use permit requesting approval of
the activity on the property. Please submit a technically complete pre-application
conference packet to the Clackamas County Planning Department no later than
February 29, 2024. If after meeting with County staff you decide to move
forward with a Conditional Use application, please submit the required
documents to the Clackamas County Planning Department within 45 days of the
date of the pre-application conference. Once the land use portion is resolved,
the issue of the accessory structure will need to be addressed. Currently the
permit for the structure, BO000622, is for an 80 x 100 residential structure, this
permit has expired without an approved final inspection, there are no electrical or
plumbing permits associated with this building.

p. 503.742.4400 F. 503.742.4272 WWW.CLACKAMAS.US Exhibit B 1 of 3



If you have any questions concerning the land use application process, please
contact the Planning Division at 503-742-4500, be email
zoninginfo@clackamas.us or, you may stop by our offices at 150 Beavercreek
Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, Monday through Thursday between the hours of
8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. My direct telephone
number is 503-742-4467 or email andreahal@clackamas.us .

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Andrea Hall
Clackamas County
Code Enforcement Section

Exhibit B 2 of 3
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Important Notices

Administrative Compliance Fees. It is important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter.
An administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly
until the violations are abated.

Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Code Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer.

Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for
Citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance
with code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all. Please note
that when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a
confirmed code enforcement violation, the County may in its discretion waive all
or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.
Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to
ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is
ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County
Clerk Lien Record.

Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer's Order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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Citation No. 2300421

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: Matt & Tobie Sanders
Name:

Mailing Address: 23240 SW Sherk PI.
City, State, Zip: Sherwood, OR 97140

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 3rd day of June, 2025 the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed,
the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 16490 SW Brookman Rd., Sherwood, OR 97140
Legal Description: T3S, R1W Section 05B, Tax Lot(s) 1802
Law(s) Violated:
[ ]chapter 9.02 of CCC Application and Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code, Section 9.02.040,
(A)(B)(C)(D)
[_]title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 316.03
Description of the violation(s):
1) Persons cited are allowing the operation of Sanders Court on the subject property without land use approval.

Maximum Civil Penalty $2500.00 Fine $400.00

2) Persons cited are allowing the operation of Sanders Court in an accessory building on the subject property
without permits or final inspections.

Maximum Civil Penalty $1000.00 Fine Not subject to fine amount.
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $400.00. If you have
guestions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed

below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Andrea Hall Date: June 3, 2025
Telephone No.: 503-742-4467 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
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V0042123

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address;
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and,
c. The description of the relief you are requesting.

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.

STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:
1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable

laws.
3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:
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PROPOSAL
- S— — —— - g W . . -
Brief description of proposal: Pre-application conference file number:
SITE INFORMATION
i - - e A Y= Y e T TR NECTETY T PPN B SRy Ky - -
| Site address: S\ A s Comprehensive Plan designation: Zoning district:
(496 Do oz o \A AN @-O " \AO
5 ap and tax lot #: 1 Land area:
Township: Range: Section: Tax Lot: AR
Township: Range: _ Section: Tax Lot:
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true and correct to the best of my knowledge./
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Conditional Use Narrative — ZDO Section 1203

Project Name / Address: 16490 SW Brookman Rd Sherwood, OR 97140
Applicant: Matt Sanders

1. Conditional Use Designation

The proposed use—a private indoor facility for basketball and volleyball training within the Sherwood
community—is listed as a Conditional Use in the Rural Residential Farm-Forest 5-Acre (RRFF-5)
zoning district, pursuant to Table 316-1 of the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance
(ZDO). This application is submitted in accordance with Section 1203 of the ZDO and is consistent with
the intent of the district by providing a low-impact, community-oriented recreational facility that is
compatible with surrounding rural land uses.

2. Site Suitability

The subject property, located at 16490 SW Brookman Rd in the Rural Residential Farm-Forest 5-Acre
(RRFF-5) district, is well-suited for the proposed private indoor basketball and volleyball training facility.
The lot provides adequate dimensions and configuration to accommodate the existing 100'-3" by 80'-3"
building, which meets all required setbacks (Front/W: 30'; Sides/N & S: 10'; Rear/E: 10") as confirmed in
the approved plans.

The building is sited in the northern portion of the property on relatively flat terrain, allowing for safe
access and operation while preserving the steep-slope areas in the southern half of the lot for natural
open space. The parcel’s size and layout support the proposed use without crowding the site or creating
adverse impacts on adjacent properties.

Existing improvements include a steel-frame structure with concrete slab foundation, designed drainage,
and compliant rain drain system, providing a stable and code-conforming base for the intended use.

3. Infrastructure Adequacy
The proposed use will be adequately served by existing and planned infrastructure:

e Roads & Access: The property has direct access from SW Brookman Rd, a public roadway with
sufficient capacity to handle the anticipated traffic associated with training sessions and small
group events. The driveway approach is designed for safe ingress and egress, with adequate
sight distance for vehicles.

e Parking & Circulation: On-site parking is available adjacent to the facility, with ample room for
vehicle turnaround to prevent backing movements onto the public roadway.

o Water Supply: Potable water is available on site via an existing well, with a hose connection
currently in use for operational needs and basic facility maintenance.

e Sanitary Wastewater: Restroom facilities are currently provided via an on-site portable restroom
unit, serviced regularly by a licensed sanitation provider to maintain health and safety standards.
Future plans may include the installation of a permanent restroom facility, subject to county
review and permitting.

e Stormwater Management: The approved foundation plans incorporate a rain drain system and
site grading to direct stormwater away from the structure and toward designated drainage areas,
preventing erosion and off-site impacts.
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o Electric & Communications: Electric service is available and connected to the building, with
capacity to support lighting, HVAC, and operational equipment. Communication services are
available via existing providers in the area.

e Emergency Services: The property is within the service area of Clackamas County Fire District
and local law enforcement, with direct road access for emergency response.

The existing infrastructure meets applicable county standards and will safely and efficiently serve the
proposed conditional use without the need for substantial upgrades.

4. Compatibility with Surroundings

The proposed private indoor basketball and volleyball training facility will not alter the character
of the surrounding rural area in a manner that substantially limits, impairs, or precludes the use
of surrounding properties for their primary purposes. The facility is located entirely within an
existing building that meets all required setbacks (Front/W: 30'; Sides/N & S: 10"; Rear/E: 10,
providing a physical buffer from neighboring properties.

Because activities occur indoors, noise impacts will be minimal and contained within the
structure. Lighting will be limited to the building interior and exterior entry areas, with no spillover
onto adjacent properties.

Traffic generated by the use will be modest, consisting primarily of small group training sessions
and occasional events. The anticipated traffic volume will not exceed the capacity of SW
Brookman Rd, and the site’s parking area accommodates vehicles without overflow onto public
rights-of-way.

The use will not affect the ability of surrounding properties to conduct agricultural, forestry, or
residential activities. No emissions, odors, or outdoor operations are proposed. The existing
landscaping and open areas will remain, helping to maintain the rural visual character of the
area.

5. Comprehensive Plan Alignment

The proposed private indoor basketball and volleyball training facility is consistent with the
applicable goals and policies of the Clackamas County Comprehensive Plan, including but not
limited to:

e Goal 6 — Land Use and Rural Development: Supports the provision of community
services and facilities in rural areas when such uses are compatible with surrounding
rural land uses. This project utilizes an existing structure and preserves surrounding
open space, ensuring compatibility with the rural setting.

e Goal 9 - Economic Development: Encourages uses that strengthen the county’s
economic base and provide services to residents. The facility provides a locally based
training and recreation option, reducing the need for residents to travel long distances for
similar services.
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Goal 11 - Public Facilities and Services: Promotes efficient use of existing
infrastructure and facilities. The project uses existing utilities, access points, and parking,
minimizing the need for new public infrastructure.

Goal 12 — Transportation: Ensures that new uses are supported by adequate
transportation facilities. The site’s location on SW Brookman Rd and its modest traffic
generation will not negatively impact the capacity or safety of the existing road network.

By meeting these goals, the project aligns with the county’s vision for compatible,
community-serving uses in rural areas.

6. Compliance with Other Applicable Requirements

The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the Rural Residential
Farm-Forest 5-Acre (RRFF-5) zoning district and relevant sections of the Clackamas County
Zoning and Development Ordinance (ZDO), including:

RRFF-5 Dimensional Standards (ZDO Section 315, Table 1): The existing building
meets or exceeds all setback requirements (Front/W: 30’; Sides/N & S: 10"; Rear/E: 10')
and is sited entirely outside areas of steep slope. Maximum height and lot coverage
standards are met.

Section 800 — Special Use Requirements: No special use requirements apply beyond
those addressed in this application.

Section 1000 — Development Standards: The project meets applicable development
standards, including access and circulation (Section 1007), landscaping (Section 1009),
parking (Section 1015), utilities (Section 1006), and stormwater management. Utilities
are on-site and functional, including water via well connection and sanitary service via
regularly serviced portable restroom facilities.

Overlay Districts: The property is not located within any overlay zoning district that
would impose additional requirements, and there are no protected streams or wetlands
on the subject property.

Through compliance with these provisions, the proposed use satisfies ZDO Section 1203.03(F).

Exhibit D 4 of 24
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& FRAME & FRAME & FRAME

100'-3"

TYP. @ @ @ TYP. @
'F-3' FTG.
25'_0” 25'_0” PERIMETER so'l 25'_0” So'l 25'_0”

9712226099 %

MOBILE

2!_6||
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2'-6"
.

[~~~

— E3
T

—STRUCTURAL —

\ HAIRPIN MUST CROSS OR

OVERLAP w/ (4) # 4 SLAB BARS
| TYP. ALL LOCATIONS GC TO
ADJUST SLAB SPACING AS NEEDED

72" (EACH LEG) ~ #5 HAIRPINS REQ'D AT EACH FRAME AND

| | END WALL COLUMN LOCATION AS SHOWN. ALL HAIRPINS |
TO BE INSTALLED 15° EACH SIDE OF CL GRID LINE. PLACE

| | TIGHT TO BACK SIDE OF ANCHOR BOLTS AND LOCATE |

CENTERED IN SLAB SECTION. HAIRPIN TO BE SINGLE PIECE

(DO NOT SPLICE) BEND ENDS AT 90 DEGREES MIN. 6".

16|_Ol|
16|_Oll

9712226099 %

47IBNWDELIA ST, 3¢ PORTLAND, OREGON 97229
& DENNIS@VISTASTRUCTURAL COM 3¢ VISTASTRUCTLRAL COM

OFFICE

i
!
_
7
|

FOOTING SCHEDULE

| 71
o

5

L |—

@ WIDTH LENGTH DEPTH REINFORCEMENT Construct as shown or submit revised
design for review and approval

F-1 2-0" 2'-0" 1'-0" (3) #4 BARS EA. WAY

F-2 2'-6" 2'-6" 1'-0" (4) #4 BARS EA. WAY

| PHANTOM LINES ILLUSTRATE SAMPLE LOCATIONS OF

CONTROL JOINTS TYPICAL THROUGHOUT SLAB SURFACE

| (SAW CUT OR CONSTRUCTION JOINT SEE DETAIL 6/S0.1). | |
SLAB STEEL TO BE CONTINUOUS THRU ALL CONTROL JOINTS
U.N.O. SEE FOUNDATION NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL

| INFORMATION. | |

F-3 5'-0" 5'-0" 1'-0" (9) #4 OR (6) #5 BARS EA. WAY

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, REINFORCEMENT TO BE SPACED EVENLY IN FOOTING WIDTH
WITH CORRECT SIDE AND BOTTOM CLEARANCES.

16|_Ol|
16|_Oll

FOUNDATION NOTES:

| | | ® 1. DENOTES ANCHOR BASE PLATES SEE 5/50.1 FOR INFORMATION. G.C. TO VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS PER METAL BLDG. ANCHOR BOLT LAYOUT PLAN AND DETAILS.
FOR PLATES NOT SPECIFIED ON PLANS REFER TO METAL BUILDING PLANS AND

| | | | LAYOUT.

| | | | 2. IN ADDITION TO THE GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS DETAILED IN THIS PLAN
SET, ALL WORK & MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE JURISDICTION'S MOST
RECENT ADOPTED VERSION OF THE OSSC.

3. GCSHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ANCHOR BOLT LAYOUTS PRIOR TO

m TYP. @ 'F-1' AND CONSTRUCTION. ALL LAYOUTS SHALL CONFORM TO STEEL BUILDING

w 'F-2' FOOTINGS MANUFACTURERS ANCHOR BOLT SETTING PLAN. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

Tvp. @ F-1'AND (3 . | | |

'F-2' FOOTINGS \ s0.1

m_l

L
2l_0|l
N

FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON STEEL BUILDING REACTIONS REPORT BY
SUNWARD STEEL BUILDINGS ON JULY 16, 2021.

L 20"
S
@ T |
g

3 |
QO
-

T 5. FOUNDATION DESIGNED USING SOIL CLASSIFICATION D. DESIGN SOIL ALLOWABLE
| | |
BEARING PRESSURE = 1500 psf. GC SHALL COORDINATE EFFORTS TO VERIFY PRIOR
| | | TO CONSTRUCTION.

6. ALL NEW CONCRETE SHALL BE f'c = 3000 psi @ 28 DAYS, 6% ENTRAINED AIR FOR
| | | | ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR, 4" SLUMP. ALL FOOTINGS WERE
DESIGNED WITH f'c = 2500 psi THEREFORE NO SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQ'D.

6" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE W/ #4 @ 18" 0.C. EACH
WAY TYPICAL THROUGHOUT. PLACE OVER A MIN. 6"
| LAYER OF 3/4" MINUS COMPACTED CRUSHED ROCK |

OVER FIRM, UNDISTURBED, NON-ORGANIC,
NON-EXPANSIVE NATIVE MATERIAL, OR OR OVER |
APPROVED STRUCTURAL FILL AS REQ'D FOR GRADE.

7. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED PER ACI 318-14 STANDARDS.

8. ALL REBAR SHALL BE ASTM A615 GRADE 60.

80'-3"
16'-0"
12'-0"
12'-0"
16'-0"
80'-3"

9. ALLTIE WIRE SHALL BE Min. #16 ANNEALED STEEL.
| | | | 10. ALL REBAR LAP SPLICES ARE TO BE PER ACI 318-14.

| | | | 11. REBARIN FOOTINGS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON WELL CURED CONCRETE BLOCKS OR
APPROVED METAL CHAIRS, AS SPECIFIED BY THE CRSI MANUAL OF STANDARD
PRACTICE, MSP-1.

| | | 12. CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH CONSTRUCTION JOINTS OR CONTROL

| | | JOINTS LOCATED AS INDICATED ON PLAN. JOINTS SHOULD NOT BE SPACED

N o - FARTHER THAN 20'-0" APART AND SHALL BE DIVIDED INTO APPROXIMATELY
=0 g,‘[‘,’E a,QAEEE EETSIT_'LOOV{,\'N Of= SQUARE PANELS. PANEL DIMENSION RATIOS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5:1.

zl_oll
zl_oll

13. ALL SAW CUT CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE CUT WITHIN 4 -to- 12 HOURS AFTER
CONCRETE PLACEMENT. SAW CUT SHALL BE 1.5" DEEP.

(R
L |—

/| J1 1 14. ALL SLAB REINFORCING SHALL BE INSTALLED 2" CLEAR FROM SLAB SURFACE AND
@ | | | @ SUPPORTED WITH DEVICES SPACED SO AS TO MAINTAIN THE STEEL AT CORRECT
POSITION DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

15. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE TIED 100% ALONG ALL PERIMETER EDGES AND

| | | | m 50% FIELD.
TYP. @m TYP. @ PERIMETER

S0.1 16. ALLANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE A307 PER ASTM DESIGNATION. ANCHOR BOLT
PERIMETER \ S0.1 | | | | LAYOUT & SIZE PER STEEL BUILDING MANUFACTURER. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL
BE INSTALLED USING TEMPLATES.

| | | 17. ALL SLAB CONCRETE SHALL BEAR OVER 6" OF 3/4" MINUS, CLEAN, FREE-DRAINING,
CRUSHED ROCK COMPACTED TO 90% OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR (ASTM D1557).

16|_Ol|
16|_Oll

18. SLAB MUST BE INSTALLED AND CURED TO 80% STRENGTH BEFORE FRAME TO
| | | | ERECTED.

| | | | 19. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY ALL UTILITIES
AND PROTECT AS REQUIRED DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.

SPECIAL NOTE:
1'0" SO PEDESTAL ON THE CURING AND JOINTING SPECIFICATIONS IN THIS
| | | | SIDE WALLS AS SHOWN SUBMITTAL MEET THE INTENT OF ACI RECOMMENDATIONS TO|

MINIMIZE UNCONTROLLED SLAB CRACKING. EOR WILL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MITIGATION OF SLAB CRACKING THAT
OCCURS OUTSIDE THE CRACK CONTROL GRID.

(N
L |—

72" (EACH LEG) ~ #5 HAIRPINS REQ'D AT EACH FRAME AND |

END WALL COLUMN LOCATION AS SHOWN. ALL HAIRPINS

TO BE INSTALLED 15° EACH SIDE OF CL GRID LINE. PLACE

TIGHT TO BACK SIDE OF ANCHOR BOLTS AND LOCATE |
CENTERED IN SLAB SECTION. HAIRPIN TO BE SINGLE PIECE

(DO NOT SPLICE) BEND ENDS AT 90 DEGREES MIN. 6". |

| HAIRPIN MUST CROSS OR
OVERLAP w/ (4) # 4 SLAB BARS
| TYP. ALL LOCATIONS GC TO

/\ /\ ADJUST SLAB SPACING AS NEEDED

16|_Ol|
16|_Oll

I VARIES

I
| I ! PROVIDE 3/4" STEEL SHEAR PLATE FLUSH
‘ I W/ FINISH SLAB SURFACE AT LOCATIONS OF
|
|

I
_
3" THREAD PROJECTION UNO
ON STEEL BUILDING PLANS

| | FOUR ANCHOR BOLT COLUMNS. HOLE PUNCH

| B & LAYOUT AND PLATE SIZE TO MATCH ANCHOR
T — J PLATE DETAILS AS SHOWN THIS SHEET. SEE
] |l 4 STEEL BLDG. ANCHOR BOLT SETTING PLAN FOR
TOP OF PEDESTAL —{ L , REQ'D FOUR BOLT BASE PLATE LOCATIONS.

\

25'-0" 25'-0" 25'-0" 25'-0"

TYP @< 2 > | TYP @‘ 4 ; < < 4 ™~— 3/4" @ ANCHOR BOLTS, CENTER BOLTS
_TYp. : 1/2" EMBED PLATE MIN. MATCH —Z_| . ‘ R WITH IN PEDESTAL CAGE, TYP. (SEE
F-3' FTG. W PERIMETER W ’

10Q0'-3" BASE PLATE DIMENSIONS USE \\ ANCHOR PLATE LAYOUT 5/50.1 FOR
FOR ALL CASES ¢ e — EMBEDMENT REQUIREMENTS)

ARIE
N

HANDY-NESS SERVICE LLC

METAL BUILDING FOUNDATION

16490 SW BROOKMAN RD.
CLACKAMAS COUNTY

TOP OF FOOTING —\ a ‘, N | ™—— DOUBLE NUT

N
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& FRAME & FRAME & FRAME : T

JOB TITLE
JURISDICTION

Refer to attached plan check sheets for m TYP. ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL

numbers marked in red. All items on the

m FOUNDATION PLAN checklist apply, even if not specifically S0.1 3/4"= 1'-0"

S0.1 1/4"=1'-0" marked on the plans.

| G.C.TO

J COORDINATE THIS G.C.TO UNDER FLOOR INSPECTION
L

Lo | COORDINATE THls REQUIRED BEFORE COVERING

PLANS & DETAIL ‘ METAL BUILDING
5/50.1 BEFORE PLANS & DETAIL

CONSTRUCTION 5/50.1 BEFORE
| CONSTRUCTION

| UFER GROUND
46

REFER TO 7/50.1 THIS SHEET FOR TYP. T T REFER TO 5/50.1 AND REQUIRED
ANCHOR BOLT EMBEDMENT REQ'MTS 7/50.1 THIS SHEET FOR TYP.
ANCHOR BOLT SPACING

AND EMBEDMENT
REQUIREMENTS | EXPIRES: 6/30/2023|

H 3/4" @ A.B. 10"

~ MIN EMBED REQ'D RUN 1/2 REINFORCEMENT
) W THRU JOINT, STOP OTHER 3/4" EARLY ENTRY DRY CUT
o o © HALF 4" BACK FROM JOINT

<

STEEL BLDG. FRAME BY OTHERS - SEE
STEEL BLDG. PLANS FOR ALL ANCHOR
BOLT LAYOUT REQUIREMENTS TYP.

FRAMING PER METAL

HAIRPIN NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. INSTALL TIGHT TO BUILDING MANUFACTURER

BACK SIDE OF ANCHOR BOLTS & CENTERED IN SLAB. SEE
NOTES ON PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

#4 U-BAR @ 32" o.c.

SLAB REBAR LOCATED 2" CLEAR
FROM SLAB SURFACE, TYP. SEE

PLAN FOR SIZE & SPACING
24" Min. LAP GIRT AND CONNECTION PER \

GIRT AND CONNECTION PER
METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER

/ #U-BAR@32%0c. SLAB REBAR LOCATED 2" CLEAR FRAMING PER METAL 3/4" @ A.B. 10" 3/4" @ AB. 10"
2
|

. MIN EMBED REQ'D MIN EMBED REQ'D
" Min. FROM SLAB SURFACE, TYP. SEE BUILDING MANUFACTURER
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-

3/4" PLATE, TYP. S
N Ny

11/2" 11/2" 11/2" 1172 | [ 11727 > T
24" Min. LAP SLAB REBAR LOCATED 2" CLEAR / / 7\444 / / 7\444 / O i ~—— ) REVISION
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o MODIFIED PROCTOR (ASTM D1557). ALL SLABS
CONSTRUCTION NOTE: SHALL REQUIRE UNDERDRAIN SYSTEMS.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED
PER METAL BLDG. ANCHOR BOLT
LAYOUT PLAN AND DETAILS. FOR
ANCHOR PLATE CONFIGURATIONS COAT JOINT WITH BOND BREAKER PRIOR

~ NOT SHOWN SEE PLAN FOR TO PLACING ADJACENT CONCRETE AND REINFORCEMENT PER PLAN
ANCHORAGE REQUIREMENT. RADIUS TOOL JOINT EACH SIDE 1/8" DRAWING TITLE

FOUNDATION

< \e
S menne 1LY wonwme PLAN
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18" MIN

CONTROL JOINT

4 74, . a SEE PLAN FOR FOOTING
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/\ = oc
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” / Y
SV AT PTG AND PILASTER IF \\//\\//
‘ K NN PER PLAN
D REINFORCEMENT PROVIDE 3" | 1/2" PLATE, TYP.

NEEDE 4
PER PLAN CLEARANCE ON ALL SIDES, TYP.

‘ FTG. STEEL TO BE LOCATED 3" CLEAR
BOTTOM & SIDES DETAIL: @

RIGID FRAME SIDE WALL
/ 2"\ TYP. PERIMETER SPREAD FOOTING /3" TYP. PERIMETER SPREAD FOOTING / 4\ TYP. PERIMETER STEM WALL /"5 ANCHOR PLATE DETAILS /"6 \ SLAB JOINT DETAILS

S0.1 3/4"=1'-0" S0.1 3/4"=1'-0" S0.1 3/4"=1'-0" @ 3/4"=1'-0" S0.1 3/4"=1'-0" S O 1
]

1-05/8"
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4" | 4" |
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.
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ANCHOR BOLT SETTING PLAN
ANCHOR BOLT DETAILS & REACTIONS

FRAMING /SHEETING ELEVATIONS LINE A
FRAMING /SHEETING ELEVATIONS LINE F
FRAMING /SHEETING ELEVATIONS LINE 1
FRAMING /SHEETING ELEVATIONS LINE 5

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

RIGID FRAME ELEVATION LINES 2, 3 & 4

GENERAL DETAILS
GENERAL DETAILS/WALKDOOR DETAILS &

FXTERIOR SHEETING & FASTENER APPLICATION

SUNWARD STEEL BUILDINGS

0300 E. bampden Ave Denver, CO 80224 c00—-Y064—-38550

FOR CONSTRUCITION

NOTE: THESE PLANS ARE THE FINAL COMPLETED
DRAWINGS AND ARE TO BE USED FOR THE
ERECTION OF THIS BUILDING.

FOX AT =202-18988

A\
/\

VAN

BUYER : Matt Sanders
CUST. * Matt Sanders
) SITE : Sherwood, OR
‘Ee DESCR.: See Elevations
o 7' | SCALE : NONE

P.O. : 102027

Sunward Steel Buildings

DRAWN BY: VB

DES. ENG.45S
76 /21
SHEET NO- M1 6F 9
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100°—3" QUT-TO—OUT OF CONCRETE

100'-0" OUT-TO—OUT OF STEEL

O

VERIFY WIDTH AND LENGTH DIMENSIONS

MANUFACTURER (ND FACILITY) IS AN APPROVED

CHECK YOUR ANCHOR BOLT SETTING PLAN TO MAKE CERTAIN THAT ALL THE DIMENSIONS
SHOWN AGREE WITH THE DIMENSIONS ON YOUR VERIFICATION. DIMENSIONS SHCWN ON THE
VERIFICATION REFER TO STEEL LINES (QUTSIDE FACE OF GIRTS/FRAMING) OF THE BUILDING.

FABRICATOR WITH THE FOLLOWING CERTIFICATICNS.

IAS AC47Z2 # MB—216 & MB-104
CSA AB60 / CSA W47.1 DIVISION 2

SHEETING DESCRIPTION

CLARK COUNTY, NV/ # 248, SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CA/ # 285
CITYy OF HOUSTON, CITY OF SEATTLE

ROOF SHEETING: 28 GA. HI-RIB COLOR: GA = Galvalume Plus

WALL SHEETING: 26 GA. HI-RIB COLOR: CH

GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT

Charcoal Gray
COLOR: MG = Ash Gray

GABLE, EAVE, F.O0. & CORNER TRIM COLOR: MG = Ash Gray

BASE TRIM COLOR: CH

= Charcoal Gray

CITY OF LOS ANGELES TYPE I FABRICATOR / LWS / HSS / #1015

MANUFACTURER (SC FACILITY) IS AN APPROVED
FABRICATOR WITH THE FOLLOWING CERTIFICATIONS.

IAS AC472 # MB-216 & MB-105
CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY: MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

ANCHOR BOLT SETTING PLAN

NOTE: ALL BASE PLATES AT ELEVATION 100'-0" (UNLESS NOTED)

@.J

25'—0" @ 25'-0" @ 25'—0" 2, 25'-0"
d - 11/2° % 11/2] r;‘:i
e | -
—f X—BRACING :_# 1
® iRIE 1l ®
(1A i ¥ cla il N Fan
D D D
9 i
- ©
@_ [%}B B [_Zi @
w
= E =
(] O (@
R <t il
© & ©
~
o o
@ b o ¢ ¢ o “bl @
| |
o4 + )  Esind| c
E:
&
g =
= =
of N
O W
nl O
© = & % = = =
= I ¥ 1 I
| © 2 L, & o 9
ol
|
s
5 a
Ol =
- | O
|
o
g @ E
L.C,) I+ + 4 REID
@F—H = che ®
5
%y = %
(@]
R P oJ
e & o
%
His B k]
f=) ©
N N
© o
D D D
o ) olec o
® 214 1 LIz It Al ®
i i ' i
= n T =
g}] 1/ X—BRACING > 11/2] @
25'-0" g 259" { 250" 25'-0"

O Dia= 3/4"
+ Dia= 1/2"

[ExpiRaTIoN DATEL 1] 307
| I

277
J

Sunward Steel Buildings

BUYER : Matt Sanders DRAWN BY: VB
CUST. ° Matt Sanders _2&&
SITE : Sherwood, OR OHECK BriSiM

. . 2/18/21
DESCR.: See Elevotions DES. ENG. 455
SCALE : NONE 7/16 /21
P.O. 1102027 SHEET-NOS AT OFE 2
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[bie="3/F Dia= 3/4 Dia= 3/4 Dia= 3/4 Die= 1/2° FRAME LINES: 2 3 4
&
= [ ]
(%)
& L 3 (? @I_ COLUMN LINE
oy e 1 — = —
S e g jolo|— 1
]’_ 1 [_ "—| [_ =] | = | 4 |4 I
: olo * L W | 4
= = S b 4”7 ©
" O @] s O @] ] " i L. | N » |+
4" 4 -
; 2
L - g . | I ¥ - S N - j__l__] f L
- - . 1 142 11/2 - A H
l I 'Y | e ‘_l by / / EW t1/2 ﬂr %'
» » » = n » » SW o
J 1Yz 11/2 11/2 11/2 11/2 11/2 s 11/2 * ¥
1 t?z‘ 1g'| See Plan See Plan See Plan See Plan
RIGID FRAME:  MAXIMUM REACTIONS
DETAIL A DETAIL B DETAIL C DETAIL D DETAIL E
. i WCoiumnjeuchcng{k@ V
r elal max Loa min
Lir:g Litr,le Id H Vrnax Id Vmin
2% F 6 177 247 2 =92 115
1 1727 247 4 =38 141
2¢ A 3 92 -N5 & -17.7 247
1 177 247 5 39 141
2% Frame lines: 2 3 4
ENDWALL COLUMN: MAXIMUM REACTIONS
———Column_Reuctlons(ki?
Frm Col Load Hmax Load Hmin v
Line Line Id H Vmax Vmin
1 F 7 00 -15 7 00 -5
8 0.0 21
1 E 9 24 -52 10 -22 -62
n 0.0 61 9 24 82
1 D 7 28  ~42 12 25 40
13 00 87 7 28 —42
1 c 14 28 32 12 -25 32
15 00 67 14 28  -32
1 B 16 24 41 17 -22  —40
15 00 54 16 24  —41
1 A 1 00 =15 16 00 15
15 00 2.1
5 A 7 00 15 7 0.0 153
g 8 0.0 2.1
7 5 B 9 24 -62 10 ~22 6.2
11 0.0 61 9 24 82
5 C 7 28  -42 12 -5 —40
19 00 87 7 28 42
5 D 4 28 -32 12 -25 32
20 00 67 14 28 32
5 E 16 24 —41 17 -22 —40
20 00 54 16 24 —41
5 5 % 00 -15 16 00 -15
20 00 2.1
NOTES FOR REACTIONS
1. All loading cenditions are examined end only maximum/
minimum H or V ond the corresponding H or V are
reported.
2. Positive reactions ore as shown in the sketch.
Foundation loads are in opposite directions.
3. Bracing reactions are in the plane of the broce with
the H pointing away from the broced bay. The vertical
reaction is downward.
4. Eggitdhg reactions are based on the following building
(+
Width () = 80
Length (f1) = 100
Euve Height (fl) =18 /18
Roof Slope (rise/12) = 20:12 /20012
Building Code = IBC 18
Local e (if applicable) = IBC 18
Risk Categor = II — Normal
Dead Load (psf) = 2,200
Collaterat Loaé {psf) =
Live Load = 20.00
Live Load educed? = No
Roof Snow Lood (psf), Pf = 20
Ground Snow Loarf(psf] Pg = 20.00
Importance — = 1.00
Snow Exposure, Ce = 1.00
Thermal Factor, Ct = 1.00
Sloped Factor, Cs = 1.00
i i Wind S Ultimat = 120
Construct as shown or submit revised ﬁpmggg‘g, it i) il 151
. . e E
design for review and approval Closed o%i"n'e = Closed
Internal Pressure Coeff, =018 / -0.18
GENERAL NOTES ko -
1. ALL COLUMNS SHOWN ON ANCHOR BOLT PLAN CAN NOT BE MOVED. REFER TO 33:% % = 3;123
FRAMED OPENING DETAILS FOR LOCATING ANY FRAMED OPENINGS NOT SHOWN. _ Importance — Seismic = 1.00
2. THE ANCHOR BOLT SIZES, GAGES, AND SPACING SHOWN ON THE ANCHOR SETTING Refer to OSSC Section/Table 1705.2 P e 2 of
PLAN ARE FOR CAST IN FLACE ANCHOR RODS UNLESS SPECIALLY NOTED ON THE Longitudinal Base Shear {kips) —10.52
DRAWING. BOLTS CANNOT BE REPLACED BY EXPANSION OR EPOXY ANCHORS. INSPECTIONS TABLE Transverse Base Shear (kips) =10.56
3. ANCHOR BOLTS AND ANY OTHER ITEMS EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE, INCLUDING ALL getlesrrﬁicusllsres;gn Category a B
MASONRY FASTENERS AND ANCHORS, ARE NOT BY THE METAL BUILDING ot
MANUFACTURER. AISC 360 Chopter N/AISC 341 Chapter J i qu'?wfigz‘;‘*ﬁg[:m; Fitiia
4 FOUNDATION, DESIGN O ANY OTHER CONCRETE DESION IS NOT BY THE WETAL e Dt Mot o (o our)
BUILDING MANUFACTURER (CONSULT A LOCAL REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER . . . Steel Crdinary Concentricall B F OCBF,
FOR THE DESIGN OF FOUNDATION AND CONCRETE WORK). Inspection Tasks Prior to Bolting sy i e Lanenine s
5. ANCHOR BOLT EMBEDMENT LENGTHS AND REQUIRED CONCRETE EDGE DISTANCES TO Shitading eondilony e
BE DETERMINED BY THE FOUNDATION ENGINEER. . . . 1 Deod+Collgtercl+Snow
6. BASE PLATES ARE DESIGNED ASSUMING CONCRETE HAS A MINIMUM STRENGTH OF Inspection Tasks Prior to Bolling QA % 8:232313:3@%?511
2500 P.S.I. AT 28 DAYS. 4  0.6Dead+0.6Wind_Longil
= x 8" ) T ; ; 5 0D.6Dead+D.6Wind 2L
7. BASE PLATE SIZES ARE 3° X 8" UNLESS NOTED. Maonufacturer's certifications available for fastener materials H 6 Decé?fc;lotem?-l-ﬁliﬁi“_gsalow
B. ALL REACTIONS ARE GIVEN IN KIPS (1000 LBS.). 7  0.6Dead+0.6Wind_Suction+0.6Wind_LonglL
¢ ) - ; g 8 Dead+CollotercHETUNB SL L 0
9. WALKDOORS, WINDOWS, VENTS, LOUVERS, LIGHT PANELS, LINER, AND KITS ARE TO Fasteners marked in accordance with ASTM requ"'ements O 3 0.6Dead+0.6Wind_Left24+0.6Wind_Suction
BE FIELD LOCATED, UNLESS NOTED. REFER TO YOUR VERIFICATION AND ANY 10 0.6Dead+0.6Wind_Left2+0.6Wind_Pressure
REVISIONS FOR THE QUANTITY. }12 }}%ﬁ{;[)eud+1G(ZCOHat.ert;H{}{.)'f'g»l_ive+0.5359§smic_Right
10. REFER TC "GENERAL BUILDING MANUAL" FOR ERECTION GUIDELINES. Proper fasteners selected for the joint detail (grade, type, bolt length if 0 13 1.’umﬁ:ggfi.mgﬁgfmﬁ.52?225?5@1?{50.753UNB*SLJ_
WARRANTY WILL BE VOID IF NOT INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. threads are to be excluded from shear plane) 1; gi%iug;lo.tswmﬁé thgE;%Mnd_Suctlm
11. FOR CANADIAN BUILDINGS, SEE "SUPPLEMENT PAGE" FOR ERECTION TOLERANCES. }? 8-236"3*8“-55,?"35%”;{?“ Ja%%mgd ﬁmmﬁ'
MATERTIAL SPECIFICATIONS Proper bolting procedure selected for joint detail 0 18 Deodt Collgtera 4EDUNE_SL L oo
EXTERIOR ROOF AND WALL PANELS (28, 26 or 24 Gage): 19 1.07Deqd+1.07Collateral+0.52Seismic_Left+0, 7SE2UNB_SL_L
TYPE: HI-RIB OR ARCHITECTURAL Connecting elements, including the appropriate faying surface condition 8. Dead Collatersi:£2UNB_ Sl K
|29 & 26 GAGE PANEL: [SS Grade 80] [24 GAGE PANEL: [SS Grade 50] and hole preparation, if specified, meet applicable requirements 0
NOTE: AS PER SECTION AZ.3.2 OF THE Fu=50 ksi
AISI STANDARD, 2007 EDITION; ; : I . : ;
= A 3 2 i Pre—installation verification testing by installation personnel observed
Fn=60 ksi (75% OF Fu=80 ksi).
- & Y = and documented for fastener assemblies and methods used O/ D
PAINTED: ASTM A782, AZ 50 ALUMINUM /ZINC ALLOY COATED
BARE GALVALUME: ASTM A792, AZ 55 ALUMINUM/ZINC ALLOY ACRYLIC COATED
INTERIOR LINER PANEL {29 Goge): Proper storage provided for bolts, nuts, washers and other fastener components O
TYPE: HI-RIB OR ARCHITECTURAL [SS Grade 80]
NOTE: AS (PER SECTION A23)2 OF THE AISI STANDARD, 2007 ED;
Fn=60 ksi (75% OF Fu=80 ksi BUILDING BRACING REACTIONS
PAINTED: ASTM AB53, GALVANIZED G40 INSPECTIONS TABLE % e’ Sl
GALVALUME: ASTM A792, AZ55 ALUMINUM/ZINC ALLOY ACRYLIC COATED / Sactn an
—Wall — Col  —Wind — —5 - b/t
PURLINS, GIRTS AND EAVE STRUTS: AISC 360 Chapter N AISC 341 Chopter d Lot Line Li?'le Horz mVert Horzew&:'{ \ﬁ!'nEi fSlis
ASTM A1011 SS or HSLAS CLASS 1 GRADE 55 — PRIMED . . .
ASTM A1011 SS or HSLAS CLASS 1 GRADE 55 — GALVANIZED TO ASTM AB53 GSO InSPECtFOH Tasks Durmg Boltlng L %3 %3 g; %% gi
BUILT-UP SECTIONS: 5 BC 25 34 16 2.2
PLATE: ASTM A529 SS GR. 50 or ASTM AS72 HSLA TYPE 1 or 2 GR. 50 F 32 88 57 53 34
SHEET: ASTM A1011 HSLAS CLASS 1 GR. 50 i i i
BAR: ASTM A529 SS GR. 50 or 55 or ASTM A572 HSLA TYPE 1 GR. 50 Inspection Tasks During Bolting QA
HOT—ROLLED SECTIONS: ASTM A36, GRADE 36 (CHANNEL 7 : o -
ASTM AQ292, GSADE 50((WIDE FBANGE SHAPES) Fastener assemblies, of sumﬂ?le condition, placed in all holes and 0 gEEEgTJCLEHOEOE OSHITAMETER AHCHOR: BOLT NUT
STRUCTURAL (ROUND) PIPE:  ASTM AS00B (Fy=42 ksi) washers (if required) are positioned as required FLAT WASHER
STRUCTURAL {SQUARE, RECTANGULAR) TUBE: ASTM AS00B (Fy=46 ksi) Joint brought to the snug-tight condition prior to the pretensioning operation 0 ; ANCHOR BOLT SCHEDULE
BOLTS: ASTM A325,TYPE 1 HEAVY HEX(BDLT WITH H)EAW HEX NUT, ASTM AS563 GRADE C ’ i Préi
T WASHERS: TYPE 1 ASTM F436 (IF REQUIRED + i roj
ASTM A307, CRADE A HEX BOLT WITH HEX NUT, ASTM AS63 GRADE A Fastener component not turned by the wrench prevented from rotating 0 i o Qty  Locate (in) Type (in)
ANCHOR BOLTS: 4" 8 = ASTM A307 e 5
3 Kl . " . 5 < " + 8 Jamb 1/2°  A307 1.50
% @ THRU 1%" @ = ASTM F1554 GR. 36 FﬂsttenertS_ 0;9 ?fetﬁ";"’"ed lg QC%quﬂ‘ietW’thrdthti R?SC Sgec'ﬁmt'f’“v progressingf 1 ANCHOR BOLTS, BOLT LENGTHS, NUTS, AND WASHERS ARE NOT BY O 24  Endwall 3/4" Gr36 2.00
TRIM: (26&24GA.) ASTM A792, SS GRADE 50, AZ 50 ALUMINUM/ZINC ALLOY COATED. systemalically Irom in€ mosi rgic point Lowo € iree eages THE METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER; SEE GENERAL NOTES. O 24 Frame 3/4" Gr3s 2.00
FASTENERS: 2'6'&Fsgé-;‘ggl§hlﬁ“‘$0i‘rgwf§gf”TAPPI”G SHEET WMETAL SCREWS. WILL SHEETING NOTCH & BOLT PROJECTION FIELD LOCATED WALKDOOR DETAIL FIELD LOCATED WINDOW DETAIL WALKDOOR AND WINDOW FRAMED QOPENING NOTES
« "-14 X k" TAE 1 CONFORMS TO SAE J78-98 WITH SEALING WASHER. INSPECTIONS TABLE —OMIT NOTCH AT DOOR OPENING(S) AND AS DO gt S s B =USE THIS DETALL. FOR DIHER FRAMED 1) SOME DETAILS SHOWN MAY NOT APPLY TO YOUR 3) USE (4) %" & x 3% EXPANDED ANCHORS OR
w #12-14 X 1% TEK 2 or TEK 3 SELF—DRILL SCREW CONFORMS srCH O ARHDR. BULT SETTING: PLAM, R.0. WIDTH 54 s e S | * il N CONCRETR. BUILDING. REFER TO YOUR VERIFICATION FOR EQUAL PER OPENING, MINIMUM EMBEDMENT 2%".
10 SA J76-38 WITH SEALING WASHER AISC 360 Chapter N/AISC 341 Chapter J CONCRETE LINE X 37 F—i 8—7" | —SEE NOTE #3 FOR ANCHOR BOLT REQUIREMENTS. THE OPTIONS WHICH ARE INCLUDED. IT IS SUGGESTED TO USE: HILTI KWIK BOLT 3
12—14 X 1%" TEK 2 or TEK 3 SELF—DRILL SCREW CONFORMS Ol - o " O 0
" SAE U7B-98 WITH SEALING WASHER. g sy’ i Y 31 1/2 -1 112 6-11/2 2) FIELD LOCATE WALKDOOR TN ONE FOOT (KB3) IN COMPLIANCE WITH ICC—ES ESR-2302.
12—14 X 1%" TEK 5 SELF—DRILL SCREW CONFORMS Inspection Tasks After Boiting 12, —SEE NOTE #3 FOR ANCHOR BOLT REQUIREMENTS. INCREMENTS SIARTING 1AT STEEL LINE.
O SAE J78-98 WITH SEALING WASHER ANCHOR BOLT (SEE SCHEDULE} e EXAMPLE: 1'-8'%", 2'-8%", 3-8%", ETC.
a $17 X %" TYPE AB TAPPING SCREW CONFORMS TO ANST STANDARD i
BIELG.1-WEH SERLING. WAREL Inspection Tasks After Bolting QA e N\
w #10 X 14" WOODGRIP SCREW WITH SEALING WASHER. i "* PROJECTION . R.0. WIDTH T 1157 Mol Wb 14
BRACING: CABLE: EHTSE (Eng HIGH STRENGTH) 7— WIRE CLASS A GALVANIZED b /D * e e = ] A
STEEL STRAND CONFORMING TO ASTM A475. Document acceptance or rejection of bolted connections ‘ - i
HILLSIDE WASHER/BRACER: ASTM A48, CL—308 / ASTM 536-84 GRADE 65 BUILDING ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE £ — —— —— —— A
EYEBOLTS: ASTM AS72 CRADE 55 ROD, ZINC COATED ASTM B633 TURNED AND QTY.| ACCESSORY DESCRIPTION 4 EQUAL + + EQUAL ] i
LDED, WITH ASTM A563 GRADE A NUT & ASTM F844 WASHER. z 6070 COMMERCTAL WALKDOOR (FTELD LOCATED) ' % 1 y Sunward Steel BUE|dlﬂgS
SLEEVE NuTs. ASTM A 563—00 GRADE A, PLAIN HEX NUT Inspectlon Tasks Letter Key —= 4 | | 4 | S i, S RN YA
BRACE GRIPS: SAME REQUIREMENTS AS EHS 7— WIRE CLASS A GALVANIZED * + + * -+ A + : Matt Sanders ikl =
STEEL STRAND CONFORMING TO ASTM A475. ; EQUAL EQUAL . 2/17/21
; . : FOUNDATION {N.B.M. al ] ; " ol 1] .
ROD: ASTM A36 0 = Observe these items on a random, daily basis £ } ’ ] ' < | & I CUST. Mot Sanders CHECK BY:BLM
ANGLES: ASTM A3B 3 i b = SITE : Sherwood, OR istonl AR R |
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS: ASTM A325 (USED WHERE SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS). _ . ia g* _\C:J* ’ l g . 2/18/21 ,‘
A325 BOLTS USED ON RIGID FRAME MOMENT CONNECTIONS ARE DESIGNED AS BEARING D = Document acceptance or rejection of bolted members ~ 2% Y 22" i o RO WIDTH + 3" BESCH: Sne Elevdtigns DES. ENG. : 88 !
TYPE CONNECTIONS, AND THREADS ARE INCLUDED IN THE SHEAR PLANE. 5 - i ' : ' ? n [ SCALE : NONE e /"2‘1“
TURN OF THE NUT METHOD — IS TO BE USED IN TIGHTENING THE HIGH STRENGTH P = These inspections shall be performed for each bolted - SEE NOTE #2 _ | X [EXPIRATION DATE T - 22— ) ’ —
T o e i connection, and each item prior to acceptance DETAIL X DETAIL Y DETAIL Z SN Rl 3IRE02 SHEET N dve iy 2
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100'-0" OUT-TO-QUT OF FRAMING

®

18'-0"

25'-0" 25'-0" 25'-0" 25'-0"
}0) £

P | |

I I

I |

'<|> I I

© | |

I I

I I

! G-6 I

f f

I I

. I I

X I I

< | |

| I

J G-6 |

ZgAG ANGLE (SEE NOTE)

'
R
~

C1-10

I - eA
[
EC-1
ELEVATION AT. FRAME LINE A
TE? 5R CZP (Gutter with 5 downspout locations) CP Tpfsi
TP—4R TP—4L
cogs% CGS6-15 (OCoR
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I -
o ) o S 5 o o o o o 5 o 5 5 5 o o o o ) o 5 o o o o 5 5 > 5 o 5 o o =
A A U R R R N A A A A R A R R A R A A A R A A A R R A A A i _I n A N 'L
2 ® ® © ®© © w© ® 0 0 2 © 0 © ® 3 ® L © ® © ® ® 4 ® 2 R © C 3 D ® e % 3
I
|
I
I
|
|
: IMPORTANT NOTE!
| TRIM OVERLAP TO BE 1%" (MAXIMUM). REFER
I TO PAGE 32 OF THE BUILDING ERECTION MANUAL.
I
_____ - 44+ 4+ S |-+ 1 J - -+ S - j- N 1 { . ___1__ _ |+ 4 [ 1 |
' — | SAG_ANGLE NOTES:
_ (MARK: PBA-10, SIZE: 1"x1"x16 GAGE)
IF SHOWN, LOCATE PBA-10 AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
ELEVATION AT: FRAME LINE A ?’Fsggg%?u?sr OF BAY. THREE ROWS ARE AT 174
POINTS OF BAY.
26 Ga. HR
SHEETING NOTES:
1) WALL SHEETS TO BE FIELD CUT AT FRAMED OPENINGS
AS REQUIRED.
2) ROOF PITCHES GREATER THAN 1:12 REQUIRE WALL
: SHEETS TO BE FIELD CUT AT THE SLOPE OF BUILDING.
A-  SPECIAL ANGLE EC— ENDWALL COLUMN R—  RAFIER ZA— 'Z° SHEETING ANGLE N.S. NEAR SIDE
AB-  ANGLE BRACE ER- ENDWALL RAFTER RB— ROOF BEAM 0.C. ON CENTER
BA- BASE/SHEETING ANGLE [ FB—  FLANGE BRACE RCH- RAKE CHANNEL _ O.H. OPPOSITE HAND
BCH— BASE CHANNEL FC ... FRAMING CLIP RF- RIGID FRAME AF.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR R.O. ROUGH OPENING
BM— BEAM G-  GIRT SA— SHEETING ANGLE | AS. AS SHOWN SIM.  SIMILAR .
% BR- BRACKET H-  HEADER/SILL SC— SIDEWALL/STUB/ |B BUILDING LINE $ STEEL LINE Sunward Steel Buildings
0 |ss- Boss J-  JamB SOLDIER COLUMN g CENTER LINE T.8.0. TO BE Mott Sonders ORAWN BY: VB
(O |cB- CROSS BRACE MB- MEZZANINE BEAM SJ-  SUBJAMB FF.  FINISH FLOOR DETERMINED . ey
Ll |cL- SPECIAL CLIP MC— MEZZANINE/MANSARD |SR- SUPPORT RAFTER [F.0. FRAMED OPENING T.0.B. TOP OF BEAM * Matt Sanders _“‘L'L
— {oH- DOOR HEADER COLUMN T-  TRIM F.0.C. FACE OF COLUMN T.0.J. TOP OF JOIST * Sherwood, OR Creck By:
DJ- DOOR JAMB MJ—  MEZZANINE JOIST TC—  TUBE COLUMN F.S. FAR SIDE TYP. TYPICAL See Elevations DES. ENG. :
E-  EAVE STRUT P—  PURLIN TR- SPECIAL TRIM N.A.  NOT APPLICABLE U.N.  UNLESS NOTED NONE
EE— EAVE EXTENSION PC- PIPE/PARAPET COLUMN | TS—-  TUBE STRUT N.B.M. NOT BY METAL : 102027 SHEET NO.ET OF 6
EB— EXTENSION BEAM PS— PURLIN/PIPE STRUT |WF— WIND FRAME BUILDING MANUFACTURER

TRIM TABLE
FRAME LINE A
OID[ PART LENGTH DETAIL
CGS6-15 182" TRIM_61
CGC6L TRIM_81
CGC6R TRIM_81
CT-10 122" TRIM_30
BT-15 182" TRIM_5
SPECIAL BOLTS
O 1D QUAN TYPE DIA LENGTH _ WASH
8 A325 1727 1 1/4" 0
CONNECTION PLATES
FRAME LINE A
01D | MARK /PART
1 [ FCO65
2 | FCO61
3 | ESA-1
MEMBER TABLE
FRAME LINE A
MARK PART
-1 10C16
E-2 10C16
E-3 10C16 -
G-6 10216
G-7 10216
G-8 10216
CB-4 1/2" CABLE
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18'-0"

TRIM TABLE
. FRAME LINE F
- [OID] PART LENGTH DETAIL
CGS6—-15 | 182" TRIM_61
CGC6L TRIM_81
CGC6R TRIM_81
CT-10 122" TRIM_30
BT-15 182" TRIM_5
SPECIAL BOLTS
o 1D QUAN_TYPE DIA LENGTH _WASH
1 B A325 1/27 1 1/47 0
CONNECTION PLATES
FRAME .LINE F
OID | MARK/PART
. 1 [FCO65
2 | FCo61
3 | ESA-1
MEMBER TABLE
FRAME LINE F
) : o @ MARK PART
@ 100'-0" DUT-TO-0UT OF FRAMING ' E:z I 88}8
(@ (§) <§> £E-3 10C16
SR\ T 25'-0" 25'-0" 25'-0" G-6 10216
25'-0 - - G-7 . {10216
, G-8 1(/)216
_ CB-4 1/2" CABLE
@ E-1 @ E-2 E-2 E-3 @ ‘
@ | I - | | | | | | D |
| I I | | | I
| | I I | | I
© | | | | | | | )
o | | | | | | I
| | | | [ | : |
| | I | I I I
i | | | | | |
1 | | I
| | | l ' | |
\ | | | | | | |
7 | | | | | | ‘ |
M | I | | [ I |
| | D | | I I |
ZgAG ANGLE (SEE NOTE)
C‘@\
4
“
_I
~
—s . ________________________________> ___________________________________ |
- - T T T T T == I I I o
EC-1 RF1-1 RF1-1 RF1-1 _ EC-1
GIRT 7-0", 2-0°, 2-9"
LAPS 2'-0° 2-0° 70
ELEVATION AT: FRAME LINE F
™ N '
® ? o ? ?
N Y Y
TP—5R (Gutter with 5 downspout locations) TP=5L
TP—4R TP—4L
CGS6-15 CGCHR
CGE]GII. ] El
v g e e e e . . e — — — —— — . — —— o — l
|
|
|
f
|
|
|
|
|
I
o ] [ 3 1 ) E ] 3 3 3 1] L3 13 ] ] t 3 3 ] 2 L3 ] [ ] 1 ] 3 z 3 13 1} 3 2 t 3 | 2 1} o
T T S O S S S S G S O . T S S S . T (R S S I B BN TS I I |-
O ® © © @ ® 2 w L © = © © © w© % © @ © © © © © © ] @ © © © © © © @ |2 ® 3
I
|
I
|
I
[
| IMPORTANT NOTE!
| OVERLAP TO BE 1%" (MAXIMUM). REFER
i AGE 32 OF THE BUILDING ERECTION MANUAL.
|
J o _ 4 _ _|_______1___ ] R ) | ___ _1_ _ _ _] —_ I DD L 1 _| —_ ] R P R S I Y N —_ | — 1 __ — — 1| U
[ : ]
BT-15 SAG ANGLE NOTES:
(MARI(: PBA-10, SIZE: 1"x1"x16 GAGE)
S, LG EOATIO S NOIGATER O opawincs
ELEVATION AT: FRAME LINE F AT 1/3 POINTS OF BAY, THREE ROWS ARE AT 1/4
26 Ga. HR '
SHEETING NOTES:
1) WALL SHEETS TO BE FIELD CUT AT FRAMED OPENINGS
AS REQUIRED.
2) ROOF PITCHES GREATER THAN 1:12 REQUIRE WALL
SHEETS TO BE FIELD CUT AT THE SLOPE OF BUILDING.
Sunward Steel Buildings
BUYER : Matt Sanders DRAWN BY:VvB
CUST. : Mott Sanders 207/
SITE : Sherwood, OR CHECK BY:
DESCR.: See Elevations DES. ENG. :
— SCALE : NONE
EXPIRATION OATE 1) L oo L 102027 SHEET NO. E2 OF 6
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6'-0

4-8"

18'-0"

7-4"

TRIM TABLE
LINE 1
OID| MATERTAL | LENGTH DETAIL
G1S-15 182" TRIM_7
PBS-1 TRIM_8
BT-15 182" TRIM_S
1 | JT-158 182" TRIM_10
2 | HDT-15 182" TRIM_9
3 | HT-158 182" TRIM_9
FLANGE BRACE TABLE
LINE 1
VID] PART [ENGTH
__[FBiL 14 3/47
@ o ® CONNECTION PARTS
80'—0" QUT-TO-OUT OF FRAMING UINE 1
OID] PART
160" 1 | FCOT3
I 2 | FC126
= 3 | FC125
4 | FCO38
5 | Fcoos
6 | FC033
7 | FC046
8 | FC087
MEMBER TABLE
LINE 1
PART | MATERTAL
| EC-1 ] 8C16
EC-2 | 8D14
I EC-3 | W08542
| EC-4 | W08542
: EC-5 | &D14
| | | ER-1 | 8014
ER-2 | 8D14
e 2 : | : ER-3 | 8D14
| I ER-4 | 8D14
| | I DJ-1 | 8Ci4
I | | I | I DH-1 | 8C16
| | | | | | G-1 |8z16
| I I G-2 |8z16
| I | G-3 | 8z16
ot | I I | | G-4 | 8216
I * DA=1 ol = * 11 | o S -
| I | | | | CB-1 | 5/16" CABLE
| | I I | I CB-2 | 5/16” CABLE
| I | | I I CB-3 | 5/16" CABLH]
|| & | @5 | -5 ® | | -
i G-1 ! B G-3 l G-4 Gt G-3 I £ -1 I z |
| ZsTc ANGLE (SEE NOTE) - 5 - |
| | l
: S ™ 3 :
I I
| I
| I
| |
| I
1 |[© ‘ @- |
£ el 1 i 4 R R A A i |
B0 e i A 7 [ i85 [nia)
EC-1 EC—4 EC-5 EC-1
12-0° 2'-0"
DN
12

24’-0"
24'-0°

o
A
[
~N

8

21'-6"
22-0"
22-6"
23'-0"
22'-6"
0"
21'-6"
21"-0"

IMPORTANT NOTE!

TRIM OVERLAP TO BE 1%" (MAXIMUM). REFER
TO PAGE 32 OF THE BUILDING ERECTION MANUAL.

21-07

20'-6"
20°-6"

19°-8"
Ol_ »
01_ »
19'-6"
19'-0"

19'-0"
18'-6"

18'-6"

CROSS BRACING NOTE

GIRTS TO BE FIELD SLOTTED FOR CROSS BRACING AS
REQUIRED SEE PAGE 14 OF THE BUILDING ERECTION
MANUAL FOR PROCEDURE. I g

SAG ANGLE NOTES:

(MARK: PBA—10, SIZE: 1"x1"x16 GAGE)

IF SHOWN, LOCATE PBA-10 AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
ONE ROW IS AT MIDPOINT OF BAY, TWO ROWS ARE
AT 1/3 POINTS OF BAY, THREE ROWS ARE AT 1/4
POINTS OF BAY.

O [ S At L 1l 1 _ ] S R P —— A — S ——

: ' . . ! SHEETING NOTES:

BT-15 1) WALL SHEETS TO BE FIELD CUT AT FRAMED OPENINGS
AS REQUIRED.

2) ROOF PITCHES GREATER THAN 1:12 REQUIRE WALL

- SHEETS TO BE FIELD CUT AT THE SLOPE OF BUILDING.
ELEVATION AT: LINE 1 COLD FORMED MEMBER ID, WHERE FORMAT IS: ABCC
26 Ga. HR BUILT-UP MEMBER ID, WHERE FORMAT IS: WAABCD Yy A
' bld ) | oAPE =T Lo X EXAMPLE: 8C16
SHAPE = I EXAMPLE: W0 8542 |A = DEPTH IN INCHES: 4=4", 8=8", 10=10", 12=12"
W = WELDED MEMBER TYPE B = MEMBER TYPE: C=Cee, Z=Zee, D=1800k to Back Cee
AA = MEMBER DEPTH IN INCHES (FLANGE WIDTH PER TYPE: 4Z~ 22,2 o 3:7‘1-02:0:2?.2?1‘2-0}?) 2%, Sunward Steel Buildings
B = FLANGE WIDTH IN INCHES, 5=5", 6=6", 8=8", 0=10", 2=12" ’ ' ' BUYER : Mott Sond DRAWN BY: VB
C = FLANGE THICKNESS IN 1/16 INCH UNITS CC = MATERIAL GAGE (THICKNESS) o —oneers '
- ’ CUST. : Matt Sanders 247/
3o%e, 4=, 6=K", 8=, 0=%", 2=%" X—BRACING MEMBER 1D, WHERE FORMAT IS: AABBBB i " CHECK BY:
D = WEB THICKNESS IN 1/16 INCH UNITS, exampe: cooitl | Sherwood.
2=.112", 3=.179", 4=.250", 5=.3125", 6=.375" ' DESCR.: See Elevations DES. ENG.:
AA = X—BRACE TYPE: CB=CABLE, RB=ROD SCALE : NONE o
5/ » ”» 14m m —_—
BBBB = X—BRACE DIAMETER: 0313=%¢", 0375=%", 0500='%", 0625=% P.O. : 102027 SHEET NO. E3 OF 6
0750=%", 0875="%", 1000=1", 1125=1%", 1250=1'%
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6'-0"

4-8"

18'~0"

7-4"

TRIM TABLE
LINE 5
OID] MATERIAL | LENGIH DETAIL
o |2 TRIM 8
— M_
BT-15 182" TRIM_S
1 | JT-158 182" TRIM_10
2 | HDT-15 182" TRIM_9
3 | HT-158 182" TRIM_9
[ILAEIGSE BRACE TABLE
N
ID] PART LEiC}TH
FBIL 14 3/4°
® o ® CONNECTION PARTS
80 -0 OUT-TO-OUT OF FRAMING LINE 5
CID [ PART
16'_0" ® 18‘_0" C(P 1 :0013
I 2 | FC126
T 3 | FC125
4 | FCO38
5 | FCO08
S | Feos
B\ — 46
F_R,_"__2 F\Q /F -7 @ 8 | FC087
7 —
" ST a0 MEMBER TABLE
&Yy _ - LINE 5
£8 - PART | MATERIAL
Nl f EC—1 8C16
' EC-2 | 8Di4
6 | EC-3 | wo8542
) | @ EC-4 | W08542
e oo o
I -
| ' ER-2 | 8D14
97 @) i ER-3 | 8D14
| ' | ER-4 | 8D14
| I | DJ-1 | 8C14
| | 5 | | DH-1. | 8C16
| | | -1 | 8218
| I 3 c-2 | 8216
| | | c-3 |8z16
LE G-1 ' G I -4 | 8’; Se
= = . = - 14
! | u G- | 8714
I | | | CB-1 | 5/16" CABLE
I | | I CB-2 | 5/16" CABLE
| | | | CB-3 | 5/16" CABLH
| | | |
& | @ | e !
t_lm G-1 ! kT G-3 | £ G-4 ' r—i
| £ SAG ANGLE (SEE NOTE) _ . _ I :
| |
: 3 w = |
| |
| 5 . |
| |
I |
| |
| |-© @ @- |
[r BA-1S q< ______________________ R . B I _’ ___________________ |
i 1 “Tndd I ] C ™
EC—1 EC-2 EC-3 EC-4 EC-5 EC-1
2'-0" 12'-0" 2-0"
ELEVATION AT: LINE 5
N
12

b b
- ~
(3] N
‘ : o 2 | K202 - 3 b : :
t =) < -‘\I‘ ™ ~ Q ™ ! « () s
: 5 . N = N N R = ] © : : \

. 5 © J o & & o | © 5 . IMPORTANT NOTE!

i 5 o N o o~ @ ‘l T 1

o o - - o) ® TRIM OVERLAP TO BE 14" (MAXIMUM). REFER

s & & TO PAGE 32 OF THE BUILDING ERECTION MANUAL.

GIRTS TO BE FIELD SLOTTED FOR CROSS BRACING AS
REQUIRED SEE PAGE 14 OF THE BUILDING ERECTION
MANUAL FOR PROCEDURE.

SAG ANGLE NOTES:

(MARK: PBA-10, SIZE: 1"x1"x16 GAGE)

IF SHOWN, LOCATE PBA-10 AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
ONE ROW IS AT MIDPOINT OF BAY, TWO ROWS ARE

AT 1/3 POINTS OF BAY, THREE ROWS ARE AT 1/4
POINTS Of BAY.

I
l
I
I
I
I
I
I
| CROSS BRACING NOTE
|
I
l
I
I
|

- _ 14— 4 f -+ 4+ Ny N4 4 44| |

| - ] [ ) SHEETING NOTES:

BT-15 1) WALL SHEETS TO BE FIELD CUT AT FRAMED OPENINGS
AS REQUIRED.

2) ROOF PITCHES GREATER THAN 1:12 REQUIRE WALL
SHEETS TO BE FIELD CUT AT THE SLOPE OF BUILDING.

ELEVATION AT: LINE 5 =
26 Ga. HR - A
Sunward Steel Buildings
BUYER : Matt Saonders ] DRAWN BY:vB
CUST. : Matt Sonders 207/
SITE : Sherwood, OR CHECK BY:
DESCR.: See Elevations DES. ENG. :
{ETP: TIN5 v PRSI SCALE : NONE ‘
KPIRATION Gk o 777 ) P.0. : 102027 SHEET NO. E4 OF &
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100'-0" QUT—-TO-DUT OF FRAMING

P

B0'-0" OUT-TO-QUT OF FRAMING

25'-0" | 05'_o" |
: e
-1+ -
£-3 E-2 E-1
I | I | l
I | | I |
: | | | :
l ! P-1(Typ) P-2T : P-3(Typ) : P-4(Typ) i
| | | | |
I | I I |
I I | | |
! I | | |
: f i T 1
l I | | |
) | | | i | 0
1| | X | I 7
i T I | il I i | :
| | |
| | | | |
I | | I '
| I | 1 I
I' I | | :
| | 3 3 | h | |
l | & 3 | & | |
’ I | | |
I | | | I
' | I | I
‘ I l | |
| | | I |
I | ! ! I
1 | | | |
{ I | | :
I | {
| I I i |
| I I | I
| | ¢ S | | |
| | | | |
o | ) I 0 | |
: I I | :
| | I
' I | | |
| ! i |
| I P=4TT) F=XT) | PrAw) | PR |
|
I I | |
i | 1 | | |
| | I | |
I ' I | I
| I | | |
I | I | ,
| , | !
: ' I I :
| | | | |
. ! [ | :
{ | | | |
| | | | |
I | | | |
| | . . | | |
| } [ .
: I | | ]
| | | | |
I | | | I
| | | | |
| i i } I
| | 9 i) | x | |
| : & & : & : |
1 i8] . |
| | I
: ! I I :
| | | | I
| ' l I |
| | I I I
I | I | |
| | | | |
| | N | | |
] l I I i
I | | | |
| | I | |
| E|—1 . El—2 /'I E-3 I
PURLIN . V-5 50 PURLIN BRIDGING ANGLE (SEE NOTE)
LAP e 5o

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SPECTAL BOLTS
ROOF PLAN

O 10 |QUAN TYPE _DIA ___LENGIH WASH

8 A325

1/2” 11/4" O
CONNECTION PLATES
ROOF PLAN
11D [ MARK /PART

1 | FCO08

MEMBER TABLE
ROOF_PLAN

MARK PART

P-1 10714

P-2 10216

P-3 10216

P-4 10214

E-1 10C16

E-2 10C16

E-3 10C16

CB-5 5/16" CABLE
CB-6 5/16" CABLE

PURLIN CLIP NOTES:

1) PURLIN CLIP(S) AS REQUIRED, SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN.

2) SEE DETAIL SECTIONS "A_" ON ENDWALL ELEVATIONS
FOR PURLIN TO RAFTER DETAILS.

3) LOCATE PURLIN CLIP INSIDE OF ROOF PURLIN. —jr

PURLIN BRIDGING ANGLE NOTES:

(MARK: PBA-10, SIZE: 1°x1"x16 GAGE)

IF SHOWN, LOCATE PBA-10 AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
ONE ROW IS AT MIDPOINT OF BAY, TWO ROWS ARE
AT 1/3 PQINTS OF BAY, THREE ROWS ARE AT 1/4
POINTS OF BAY.

(Q_' f&ﬂmx

/O ABINE o
Ay did

LJ;/
i

{<f Ts9e20PE

\ Py
PRI B e 4
NI E

]

A
Sunward Steel Buildings
BUYER : Matt Sonders DRAWN BY:VB
CUST. : Matt Sonders 207/
SITE : Sherwood, OR CHECK BY:
DESCR.: See Elevations DES. ENG. :
SCALE : NONE
P.O. : 102027 SHEET NO. E5 OF 6
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MEMBER TABLE
SPLICE PLATE & BOLT TABLE Web Depth Web Plate Outside Flange Inside Flange
Qty ‘ , . Mark Stort/End | Thick | Length W x Thk x Length W x_Thk x Length
Mark TOp Bot Int Type Dia Length Width  Thick Length RF1-1 12.0/24.1 0.179 10'-0" 6 x 1/4" x 10'-0" 6 x 3/8" x 14'-11"
SP-1 4 4 4 A325 7/8° 2 3/4 6" 5/8" 3-013/16" 24.1/30.0 1/4" 4'-10 1/8" 6 x 3/8" x 7'-2 5/8"
SP-2 4 4 2 A325 3/4" 2" 6" /2" 1'-91/2" K 30.0/30.0 5/16" | 2'-9 9/16" 6 x 3/8" x 2'-6 3/4"
RF1-2 30.0/25.2 /4 7'-5 1/18" 6 x 3/8" x 7'-¢0° 6 x 3/8" x 12-5 1/4"
25.2/22.0 0179 | 5'-0" 6 x 1/4" x 15'-0" 6 x 1/4" x 10'-0 3/16"
”FLANGE BRACES: BOTH SIDES (U.N.) OR 22.0/15.0 0179 | 10-0" 6 x 3/8" x 15'-0" 6 x 1/4" x 14'-9 7/16
PIECE MARK FOLLOWED BY (1)= 1 SIDE ONLY 15.0/15.0 11 ga. | 10'-0
15.0/15.0 11 ga | 5-0
FBxL= 1 1/2"x 1 1/2"x 1/8" H.R. ANGLE CONNECTION PLATES
O 1ID [ Mark /Part
1 FCO08
el
12
| |
I R
o ! |
© | :
|
| Q |
I + |
o § I .
B < r ]I<]$
ol <
| B I
| EE g l
< I
I I? Z [
% | s SR » : ‘a?
| -
rxo ~ I 8 § I ~ ‘O‘
J I Z Z J
2 ! 5 = | -
s pd s [ - ! .
’ T P W ‘ )
— ) jad bl
— o F z = |
| ol e |
| I
| l
I
I l .
S | | A
il I | ™~
| I
| |
|
I I
| \ I
| | | |
10" Alg:'-s 5/8" 73-2 3/4" 2-65/8"_|, 10"
FLANGE CLEARANCE +/-
80'~0" OUT-TO-OUT OF FRAMING d)
RIGID FRAME ELEVATION: FRAME LINE 2 3 4
/\
L
A Sunward Steel Buildings
BUYER : Matt Sanders DRAWN BY: VB
CUST. : Mott Sanders 27/
SITE : Sherwood, OR CHECK BY:
ay DESCR.: See Elevations DES. ENG. :
[EXPIRATION UATE .~ 7 7 7. ) SCALE : NONE -
P.O. 102027 SHEET NO. E6 OF 6
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= ' GIRT SIZE(S)[* DIM. GIRT SIZE(S)[X DIM. GIRT SIZE(S)|X DIM.
CIiEFEEREN;E Ct-;bART - (1)=SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN. 8" Coor 7 o> 8 Coor 7 o & Cor 2 >
L 6" " " Un - Y » » 10" C or Z 3"
. - " 12-24 x 1%" S.D.S. RAFTERCOR T RAFTERCORT . 10" C or Z 3 10" C or Z 3 - i
evesor| % | % | % K 5 w/o WASHER (GA) PURLIN (TYP.) CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION) ‘ CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION) [ 127 C or Z 4 12" C or Z 4 12 Cor Z 4
A" DIM. 9" 110 12 SHEETING ANGLE: SA—15 (F.S. ONLY IF REQUIRED) (F.S. ONLY IF REQUIRED)
PURLIN CLIP SF'S% ANTI ROLL CLIP:
LE%CQB%DF IPNLSA EEFO RF gggg PURLIN) SEE ENDWALL ELEVATION,
RAM VATION,
NUT NUMBER AND IF REQUIRED. RoorEpEkE roIR LogAnoN) 1 SIDEWALL GIRT
FLAT WASHER . | [T =T %o x 1%" VIEW WITH LARGER COLUMN | CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION)
BRACER A325 BOLTS ENDWALL COLUMN : (SHORT LEG TOED DOWN)
EYE BOLT CABLE GRIP _ (Tvp.) ENDWALL COLUMN ENDWALL GIRT | ENDWALL GIRT-
1 ENDWALL GIRT ENDWALL GIRT ENDWALL GIRT N e ==
o ¢ cLlp: : / / / . ES==------°---7
iy el SEE ELEVATION) CLIP: SEE ELEVATION) ¥ CLIP: e ===t ——— L et , o,
¢ ® (SEE ELEVATION) : ¥ (SEE ELEVATION) | [~~~ ~~~°~° F= S AR 1T | -~ ~~~~°-° = , =3 : | |
CROSSOVER MARK " & A i ) @ ® @ L 0 : 1
1 PURLIN | " 1 1 i 1 l ! ] i [ i 1l 6 o o !
"A" |, SEE SHIP LIST FOR LENGTH_| A" FLANGE BRACE : ! : o i o : o i ° : : Sl P
AS REQUIRED—-SEE : " (B - — J_X L= == X "
LENGTH = FIELD MEASUREMENT ENDWALL ELEVATION) . \COLUMN CORT i \COLUMN 1 | e——— yA—— Semmes | hAmeseaaaas = --_L -——m (Tlp-—)l l— \CORNER COLUMN
X RAFTER (TYP.) LORTORT I L CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION) CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION) : BASE ANGLE: BA-15
3 o RAFTER y 0 (SHORT LEG TOED DOWN) (SHORT LEG TOED DOWN) EFIELD cuT TOVLENGTH) w/
CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION) CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION) 2)#12-24 x 14" S.D.S.
(SHORT( LEG TOED DOWN) (SHORT LEG TOED DOWN) TEK 5 w/o WASHER (GA)
CABLE BRACING ASSEMBLY ' PURLIN TO RAFTER A2 | ANTI-ROLL CLIP AR4 | COLUMN TO RAFTER B1| COLUMN TO RAFTER B2 | GIRTS TO ENDWALL COLUMN C2 | GIRTS TO ENDWALL COLUMN C3 | GIRTS TO CORNER COLUMN D1
) 8) %o x 14" BURLIN SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN FOR LAP RIGID FRAME COLUMN— igSAf;gguBlgégE E?ZVEE(SS)TRUT B‘Iﬁ. (1)=SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN. 12-24 x 1%”" P.H.D. TEK-5
RAFTERT A325 BOLTS _ / o F- | . (SEE RIGID FRAME [g* ¢ > @:E?‘?; ?u)r(qd-;/g.s 'r\q:(s)o'r.éongr? ;ggrg ANCAKE HEAD DRILLER
LEVATION 5 0 L
/€;> ‘é;\ E ) :g~ g i” FRAMING PLAN). iAgf ﬁ;?UTE S AFTER
AME RA
Ll SPECIAL BOLTS ggm‘%cm}ngBE ® =INDICATES BOLT REQUIRED. 1GID
MAY BE REQUIRED, AT LAP BOLT o =INDICATES OPEN, NO BOLTS. ESA—1
EK 5 w/o WASH A
— RAFTERT SHEETING ANGLE: SA—15 CIRT DEPTH
CLIP: FCO13 ~ _—CLIP: FCO13 CLIP: FCO13 —~| _—CLIP: FCO13 NN ~S $——
)%"s x 1%" 4)%"s x 1%" SPECIAL BOLTS MAY [ P T i .
& 7 BOLTS oll® &3)07 BOLTS ® OR BE REQUIRED, StE R ECTION o1t A N
SEE_ANCHOR SEE_ANCHOR ROOF FRAMING PLAN POINT MAY BE
BOLT SETTING BOLT SETTING POINT MAY B ! I eLe: (se
PLAN_AND PLAN_AND o VCLIP: (SEE ELEVATION) | ELEVATION
| g (DETAILS | | g §DETAILS | D {o/ FLANGE BRACE o
i STEEL LINE ] 1 STEEL LINE ] AS REQUIRED |F=%=—= t===q Fe==a=== ===s===== * 5wl =
— (SEE RIGID FRAME GIRT\ | see eLevaTiOns flSEE ELEVATIONS . Cooococcoooodl @)% e x W
RIGID FRAME RAFTER ELEVATION) "FOR GIRT LAP = ' FOR GIRT LAP \ A307 THIN HEAD
Yo x 14" (8) %"s x 1%" (6) BOLTS WITHOUT FLANGE BRACE. (6) BOLTS WITHOUT FLANGE BRACE. T - EAVE STRUT BT (UNLESS
%)25 B¢OETSI A325 BOLTS £ (8) BOLTS WITH FLANGE BRACE AT LAP. (8) BOLTS WITH FLANGE BRACE AT LAP. FRAMING PLAN). -SEE RIGID FRAME
(10) BOLTS WITH FLANGE BRACE. (10) BOLTS WITH FLANGE BRACE. ] ELEVATION FOR
CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION)| (e = INDICATES BOLT REQUIRED, © = OPEN, NO BOLTS) (@ = INDICATES BOLT REQUIRED, © = OPEN, NO BOLTS) NDVIEW : o RAFTER RIGID FRAME CONNECTION.
E BOLTS MAY BE REQUIRED AT FLANGE £ BQLTS MAY BE REQUIRED AT FLANGE ENDVIEW r'
CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION)—/ COLUMN [ORT EEA%). GBS AN B RGO AN 3&‘3»&?%), % A AN A ADY! A
COLUMN BASE DETAIL E1{ COLUMN BASE DETAIL E2 | RAFTER SPLICE DETAIL ’ F8 | PEAK RAFTER DETAIL F11 | PURLIN OVERLAP G1 | GIRT OVERLAP H1 ] EAVE STRUT TO RAFTER 17 | EAVE STRUT TO RIGID FRAME JB
GIRT SIZE(S)[* DIM.
8" Cor Z 2"
10" C or Z 3"
12° C or Z 4" A
e — ! CABLE ENDWALL RAFTER T
1%" " _
_________ -] WELDED CLIP , FLAT WASHER ! , e
/—JAMB R 1 \ M
_____________ IR : i
0 / 1 \ § NUT\ NP5 CABLE GRIP
:::::::Zr_:;: 4 GIRT -——-——7—_ -—i: %( . - oo ===
! CLIP: /,ul JAMB HEADER . N EYE BOLT -7
! (SEE ELEVATION)—|" /— /, 4
|
1 : I
" R : JAMB | srACER—" | 1 |~ COLUMN OR RAFTER
= === ! ! I CORTORI X
GIRT | ) ! ENDWALL GIRT
1 [} )
WELDED CLIP s i " CLIP: (SEE ELEVATION)
GIRT TO JAMB K3 [ JAMB TO GIRT L6 | HEADER TO JAMB M3 | BRACING AT FRAME MEMBERS Q2 | GIRT TO ENDWALL RAFTER w2
GENERAL NOTES: LA
1) ALL BOLTS ARE TO BE 2"# x 1%" A307 UNLESS NOTED. R JAN
2) VIEW IS FROM OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING UNLESS NOTED. A
3) ALL DIMENSIONS ARE +/-.
4) MATCH SHOP MARK “(Q" IF SHOWN. Sunward Steel Buildings
5) SEE ELEVATIONS AND PLANS FOR MEMBER SIZE(S); ) .
THE DETAILS SHOWN MAY NOT INDICATE ACTUAL SIZE. ofT7 | BUYER: Matt Sonders DRAWN BY:VB ____
6) SEE RIGID FRAME ELEVATION(S) FOR PURLIN AND GIRT 7, OREGCHY . CUST. : Matt Sanders 27/
ORIENTATION. d o g SITE : Sherwood, OR CHECK BY:
7) FRAMING CLIPS ARE TYPICALLY TOED DOWN UNLESS NOTED ON e : - S
) THE DRAWINGS. EAn DESCR.: See Elevations DES. ENG.:
*—L{?——' EXPIRATION DATE: N 1 SCALE : NONE
EASIL L d | po. 1102027 SHEET NO. G1 OF 2
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NOTE: ENSURE THAT
INSULATION IS NOT
EXPOSED!

WALL SHEET ———— BASE ANGLE

(BA-15)

USE POWER DRIVEN
FASTENERS SUCH AS
RAMSET (OR EQUAL)
1408 STRAIGHT SHANK
w/ 174" PENETRATION
AND MIN. ALLOWABLE
SHEAR OF 220#
(2'-0" 0.C.)(N.B.M.)

#2 x 12" sD.s.

INSIDE CLOSURE

Y

:*0_

i~

o,

GABLE TRIM

Y4 x %" LAP S.D.S.

Ya x %" LAP S.D.S.
(1'-6" 0.C.)
OR

12 x 1%" S.D.S.
1'-6" 0.C.)
w/ FLUSH RAFTER

%" x %" MASTIC TAPE

ROOF SHEET
#2 x 14" S.D.S.
SHEETING ANGLE

RIDGE CAP

PEAK BOX CAP w/
FIELD NOTCH AROU

ém Yo x %" LAP SD.S.

ND

IDGE CAP AND APPLY

PEAK BOX w/
(NH% x %*

NOTE: ENSURE THAT
INSULATION IS NOT
EXPOSED!

HEADER

WALL SHEET
#12 x 1%" sps.
INSIDE CLOSURE
SEALANT (N.B.M.)
(RECOMMENDED AT PANEL

TO TRIM, AVOID SYPHON
GROOVE AT SEAMS)

. 0

SN

12 x 1%4" s.D.S.
1'-6" 0.C.)

ENDWALL SHEET

TEEL
LINE

(1'-6" 0.C.)

Y4 x %" LAP S.D.S.

f r:—’/sz x 1" MASTIC TAPE

\\: INSIDE CLOSURE
Y%2" x 1" MASTIC TAPE

CLOSURE /MASTIC SECTION

Yo x %
LAP S.D.S:

FTEEL
LINE
°

D

=

3)

z

>

—

GUTTER STRAP
(2’-0" o.C.

INS;DE; CLOSURE
w/ A2 x

1° M. TAPE

T6P % BOTTOM

SEALANT UNDER
GUTTER STRAP
(N.B.M.)

ROOF SHEET

l
LA Yo DOWNSPOUT EAVE GUTTER
l hx A :\(sms) LAP SDS. 1 @ — N n2x 05 sos.| CRMTOUT
S ! UTSIDE CLOSURE 12 x 14" SD.S. % x %" LAP SD.S <" DOWNSPOUT
o . , L ' FOR 2:12 'OR LESS) r-6" 0C) AD_ TRIM (1-6" 0.6) IV
HARE ik g WALL WHERD <ious | ENBWASRGARKET HEABER TRIM- HP- 1} CORNER TRIM | ~
(N.BM.) _.] E‘% L EAVE STRUT POP RIVET
WALL SHEET (TvP.)
BASE TRIM SECTION TRIM_S | GABLE TRIM SECTION TRIM_7 | PEAK BOX TRIM_8 [ HEADER TRIM TRIM_9 [ JAMB TRIM (1'-0") TRIM_10 | CORNER TRIM SECTION TRIM_30 | GUTTER SYSTEM SECTION TRIM_61| GUTTER /DOWNSPQUT ASSEMBLY TRIM_64
NOTES: (1) FIELD NOTCH ROOF SHEET TO ACCOMMODATE
- 1()QWN§POUT STRAP TRIM PLUG.
W ox B LAP 5'-0" 0.C.)
S.D.S. A
_L - ROOF SHEET GUTTER
g GABLE TRIM
, X
\ M
N (D) o
~
I
| ||
GABLE [K SIDEWALL SHEET
TRIM PLUG GUTTER ENDCAP
TRIM PLUG
DOWNSPOUT/ELBOW ASSEMBLY TRIM_65 | CORNER DETAIL TRIM_ 81
FASTENER APPLICATION AT EXTERIOR SHEETING | —
#12-24 x 1% #12-24 x 1%°| NOTE: SEE RIGID FRAME ELEVATION FOR , 4 x B LAP
= ————----=---=---=-----------7 SyfwgﬁESR ENDWALL S.D.S. TEK 5 GIRT AND PURLIN ORIENTATION. ;g V6" 16" 16, V'-6 SELF DRILLING SCREW (S.D.S.)
- w LY LK » - - »
TRIM - EAVE STRUT ©A(T) | RAFTER T e #12 x 1%
4 _\_l r-6 SELF DRILLING SCREW (S.D.S.)
‘ GIRT ) ANGLE: ANGLE:
! \ ] ' 7 PBA-10 PBA-10
& Y / > / Z 3 g‘b}ngEggT 1 (FIELD CUT
AND BEND - Vo o T
. BA— ! ANGLE: BA—15 ' . 4 x 8" LAP S.D.S.
ANGLE: BA-15 GIRT | r AS REQD) ) AS REQ'D) L (AT EACH HI-RIB
FIELD LOCATE AND SUBJAMB ° ' OF RIDGE CAPS)
DRILL “Ae"¢ HOLES ENDWALL - .
AS REQUIRED SR iH GIRT " AL PBAS S 12-24 x 1%" SD.S
\ _@TRIM He— (T1o I)3<E1IN§T1£LLGEgGEB)EFORE ek s w/o WASHER (GA)
SUBJAMB TO GIRT 2 3 4 |SIDEWALL PBA—-10 SECTION |15 [ENDWALL PBA—-10 SECTION |16 - ?" APPLYING ROOF SHEETING
WALL SHEET — -yl N (SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN
f12-2¢ x 1% 505 12 x 1%" 0.5 SUBAANE H2-24 x 1% 2=z x 0 % FOR LOCATION)
=3, W/ CUND S.D.S. TEK 5 S.D.S. TEK 5 -y
(GAY(1'—6" 0.C.) TYP. UN.)  — DOOR FRAME ENDWALL w/o WASHER ENDWALL w/o WASHER . -
o 2 ANGLE: BA-15 INSIDE CLOSURE RAFTER N (GA)(TYP) RAFTER N\ (GAXTYP) A I i I I I 1 I
< s (FIELD CUT SEALANT (N.B.M.) 12 x 1%" SD.S ] ' g . | | | | I
Q a TO LENGTH) (RECOMMENDED AT PANEL <X Do 3 ANGLE: et~ | |
2 3 v 70 TRIM, AVOID SYPHON -6" 0.C) - N (FiED cuT -
GIRT GROOVE AT SEAMS) WALL SHEET (FIELD CUT AND_BEND N #12 x 14" SDS. WALL FASTENER SPACING AT HI-RIB SHEETING (HR)
] Vsee noTE 4 . AND BEND AS REQD) L
_f <! SEE NOTE #4 H AS REQD) r I H T T T T T T T
, _ FINISH FLOOR | ; -a!E o I TRIM J - enowaL enowaL N % x %" LAP SD.S. | | | | | | |
POOR TRAME = i - /\—"—’—h/\—’—\_—'—h/_\_/u—\ﬂ—'—h
LEFT RicHT (F1e=7) INSULATION NOTE:
1) MORE THAN 6" OF FIBERGLASS INSULATION IS NOT
. AP SD.S HI-RIB PANEL SECTION (TYPE HR) (SEE PAGE A1 FOR GAGE)
LAP SD.S. ‘Tﬁﬁ.—fﬂ"\ S.D.S i o 1.625°  3.3125" .
(0 EACH RIB) ROOF SHEET -1 - = 2 L
» L] y _-l r._ '_. .
;'}’AS’;I? RIDGE CAP/ RIDGE CAP/ i |~ S
TAPE ROOF SHEET (HR) | ROOF SHEET (HR) - - —T
RIDGE CAP/ (SKYLIGHT) (SKYLIGHT) 12 12 12
ROOF SHEET e
(SKYLIGHT) \
ROOF SHEET| .| ,- w e
(SKYLIGHT) :m USE %" x %" MASTIC %" x %" MASTIC TAPE
. MIN-L\' TAPE AT ALL ROOF SEAMS
~— AS SHOWN — REMOVE
PURLIN PAPER BACKING. BEARING LEG
9 10 11 | ROOF SHEETING END LAP 19 |ROOF SHEETING SIDE LAP |20
MASTIC TAPE APPLICATION AT 23
?-—LAP S.D.S. ROOF SHEET EAVES AND RIDGE CAP
VAL SHEET GENERAL NOTES: AN
(WALL-LIGHT) 1)) ALL BOLTS ARE TO BE %" x 1%” A307 UNLESS NOTED. / YA
2) VIEW IS FROM OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING UNLESS NOTED. /e
< GIRT WAL(hRS)HEET WALQ‘HS;*EET 3) ALL DIMENSIONS ARE +/-. P B/ VAN
o 4) ENSURE THAT INSULATION IS NOT EXPOSED! Sunward Steel Buildings
Z . | 5) MATCH SHOP MARK “@™ IF SHOWN. - BUYER : Mott Sanders DRAWN BY: VB
o 6) SEE ELEVATIONS AND PLANS FOR MEMBER SIZE(S); j T
AP SD.S THE DETAILS SHOWN MAY NOT INDICATE ACTUAL SIZE. CUST. © Matt Sanders CHECK BY+
(® EACH RIB) 7) SOME DETAILS THAT ARE SHOWN MAY NOT APPLY TO YOUR SITE : Sherwood, OR -
BUILDING. REFER TO YOUR VERIFICATION FOR THE OPTIONS DESCR.: See Elevalions
sps— Lpl THAT ARE INCLUDED. g DES. ENG.:
8) FOR INTERIOR SHEETING FASTENER APPLICATION SEE ECALE : :‘ONE7 S
8 12 13 14 |WALL SHEETING END LAP | 21 [WALL SHEETING SIDE LAP |22 | LINER APPLICATION" PAGES, DO NOT USE THIS PAGE. 0. 110202 SHEET NO. 62 OF 2
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NT

16490 SW Brookman Rd
3 1TW 05B 01802

5.84 Acres

Well Water

: RRFF-5 zone detached shop
Mechanical building - no interior improvements
prosed reviewed or approved with
this review. Setbacks as
represented are met - Front/W - 30',
Sides/N,S - 10', Rear/E - 10"
Property has steep slopes with its
south half - future development in
this area will require addition Land
Use review.

A-STL=43'
B-STL=36'
A-Ebox=56'
B-Ebox=41"

...........
-
-

. American On Site
" 503-829-7600

< 3/17/2022

As Found

-
- -
..........

R

Scanned with CamScanner
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Mechanical


RN ’PLOTL P[_arl‘

Jé490 z,,w WeoKan, )
346- 85 |

— F-5 zone detached shop | | 1 [ ]
= |ng - no interior improvements -+ |-~
d reviewed or approved with |
this review. Setbacks as
represented are met = Front/W =30,
|| Sides/N,S - 10', Rear/E - 10"
Property has steep slopes with its
south'half - future developmemt in
this area will reqmre addition Land
Use revuaw

Lif no-access taken - if
ss taken from N prop
dary will be

“considered Corner Lot - 2
fronts !

Scanned with CamSeanner
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Lizbeth Dance
RRFF-5 zone detached shop building - no interior improvements prosed reviewed or approved with this review.  Setbacks as represented are met - Front/W - 30', Sides/N,S - 10', Rear/E - 10'  Property has steep slopes with its south half - future development in this area will require addition Land Use review.

Lizbeth Dance


Lizbeth Dance
Side if no access taken - if access taken from N prop boundary will be considered Corner Lot - 2 fronts

Lizbeth Dance


Lizbeth Dance


Mech.


‘ DAN JoHNsON
DirecTor
CLACKAMAS

COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF Tunsmnrnmu AND Dzvuorm:m

DeviLormenT SIRvVICES BuiLpiNg
150 Beavercreex RoAo Orecon City, OR 97045

Onsite Wastewater Existing System Verification

Fax (503) 742-4550 Email soilsconcern@clackamas.us

Site Informatli n:

Owner: &aﬁ ééﬂ&i Phone:( &é ) 255’52&5

Site Addf&SS: - Yl : 0k m ¢/ / 7 z (774 2Y¢ 0
97/4%0

m Owner's mailing address same as site address

Owner's mailing address if different:\

Email Address: o &f 6 (/ w3, Covg

I D SE P CIN S AT ER SMAING ENANCEERGY/BERIN

ATI¢ DT O e L T St
RICATIONKOR'CERTIRIED SERIIC CONSIIEFANT)

. 4 -h.- | _-", e L e el o e I = W i

Date of Inspection 3 | /& | L2022 Performed By: 3:: é ﬁ:l;{tr:nn

Phone: (502 ) £29- 7600 License or Certification No:_~Rm & 2.

Company: De'cern ,

Ernall: /7 (DS Ser 7 P,

1. Overall System Status:
* Discharge of sewage to the ground surface [ Yes g/yo
* Discharge of Sewage to surface waters L ves No

* Sewage backup into plumbing fixtures L] Yes E/No
2. Septic tank (s):

* Capacity /o060 gal material;__ C on cre7e '

3. Dosing Tank (skip if n applicable):
* Capacity ﬂé gal material:

4. Drainfield :

* Drainfield area free from roads, vehicular traffic, structures, livestock, etc: [J Yes mo B"}’fﬁf.}"“

* Drainfield area is free from surface water runoff & down spouts: E/Yes (] No |
* Total number of lines 2 total lineal feet & g ft *
* Drainfield Distribution: IE/Equal':l Serial L] Pressure _ ™ |
* Drain line(s) construction materials: E/G'ravel L] Gravelless [] Tile [ Other h
* Room for replacement area available: Yes [ No

Existing System Verification 2/25/2019 !
Scanned with CamScanner
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5. COI‘I‘II’I‘IEI‘Its s. Cm 8 90 pe ‘N e .S"Jau J z" LN - < e ” =7 L%
» e J"n = C »X - dfﬂ,lh « /d D’ o

_—m
This onsite sewage treatment system existing system verification is for verifying the location of an

existing non-documented septic system. This document is not an Indication of warranty, system
certification, or guarantee of the septic system satisfactory performance for any length of time.

| have studied the information contained herein and find that my assessrneﬁt Is honest, thorough, and to the best
of my ability, correct.

Signature: é el — - Date;: £ |/ 2

Clackamas County Dlsclﬁlmer:

Clackamas County Septic and Onsite Wastewater Systems Division assumes no responsibility for the
accuracy of the information provided, nor does It guarantee the future condition or function of the onsite
wastewater treatment system. Homeowners are responsible for correcting any problems noted on this
form, and obtaining the proper permits prior to repair. If you have any questions about your septic
system, or your system is not functioning properly, please contact Septic and Onsite Wastewater

Systems Divislon for assistance.

Clackamas County has Received this verification on: Date: [/ / By:

|
j

e — 4 |
Scanned with CamSgcanner

2101010101520




Existing Trees & Shrubs (North Property Line & Around Building)
Driveway / Access Point
Surface: Gravel (existing)

Drainage: Existing surface drainage to swale
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Parking Lot Plan - 30 Spaces with Landscaping

Includes 30 spaces (2 ADA) with north arrow, scale, and landscaping buffer.
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Clackamas County Planning and Zoning
Department of Transportation and Development

Development Services Building
150 Beavercreek Road | Oregon City, OR 97045

CLACKAMAS 503-742-4500 | zoninginfo@clackamas.us
COUNTY www.clackamas.us/planning

NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE TYPE Il OR Il LAND USE APPLICATION

FILE NUMBER: Z0343-25

APPLICATION TYPE: Conditional Use

APPLICANT NAME: Tobie Sanders

SITE ADDRESS: 16490 SW Brookman Rd., Sherwood, OR 97140

STAFF CONTACT: Melissa Lord EMAIL: Mlord@Clackamas.us
DATE OF APPLICATION SUBMITTAL: August 18, 2025

DATE DEEMED INCOMPLETE: September 17, 2025

DATE OF MAILING OF THIS NOTICE: September 17, 2025

DEADLINE FOR SUBMITTAL OF MISSING INFORMATION (180 days from date
the application was first submitted): March 21, 2025

Your Type Il land use application has been deemed incomplete. Pursuant to Subsection
1307.07(E) of the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance, your
application will be void unless the missing information is submitted within 180 days of the
date the application was first submitted. Upon voiding of an application, 75 percent of
your application fee will be refunded, and you will need to reapply if you are still interested
in obtaining this permit.

MISSING INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE APPLICATION:

1. Written narrative response to how the proposal complies with all relevant
sections of the ZDO in the 1000-series. Refer to Section 1001 and Table 1001-1
for a list of all sections that apply to commercial uses.

2. Vicinity map: Provide a map of the area around the property, drawn to scale, that
shows the uses and location of improvements on adjacent properties and
properties across any road.

3. Parking Lot: The parking lot plan does not include the delineation of parking stalls
and drive aisles. Dimensions of drive aisles and stalls are required. Necessary
parking lot landscaping should be shown on the parking lot plans or on a
separate landscaping plan. Parking lot surface materials, striped crosswalks,
ADA spaces should all be shown on the parking lot plan. ZDO Section 1015 has
the standards for parking lots.

4. Landscaping: A minimum of 25% of the site must be landscaped. All landscaping
is subject to the standards in Section 1009. A landscaping plan was not
submitted and so compliance with Section 1009 cannot be verified.

Notice of Incomplete Type Il or Ill Land Use Application
Land Use File No. Z0343-25 Page 1 of 3
Exhibit E 1 of 3



5. Outdoor lighting: Narrative states that there is lighting on the exterior of the
building. Details regarding the specific light fixture type and the height the lights
are mounted onto the building are required to verify compliance with ZDO
Section 1005.04. Section 1005 requires parking areas, walkways, and trash
enclosures to be illuminated. Lighting plan must show how the proposed lighting
will illuminate these areas and increase safety on site.

6. Scope of the use: Narrative states that the proposal is to authorize “small group
trainings” and “occasional events”. The anticipated traffic volume will not “exceed
the capacity of SW Brookman Rd”. What do those statements mean specifically?

a. How many people are going to be allowed on site at any time?

b. How frequent will trainings be?

c. What are the hours of operation?

d. What type of events?

e. What is the current traffic capacity of Brookman Rd?

7. Explain how the proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area
in a manner that substantially limits, impairs, or precludes the use of surrounding
properties for the primary uses allowed in the zoning district(s) in which
surrounding properties are located.

a. What is the character of the surrounding area?

b. What are the impacts of this proposed recreational facility?

c. What are the zoning districts surrounding this property? What primary
uses are allowed?

d. How will those impacts not limit, impair, or preclude the use of surrounding
properties for the primary uses allowed in the zoning district(s) in which
surrounding properties are located?

8. Service Feasibility Determinations: Request that the property’s surface water
management authority (Clackamas Water Environment Services) complete a
Preliminary Statement of Feasibility.

9. Portable restrooms must be shown on site plan.

10. Trash and recycling: Trash/recycling plans were not submitted and location of
trash enclosure not shown on plans. Enclosure details must be submitted
demonstrating compliance with Section 1021.

11.Property Owners signature: The application needs to be signed by both property
owners: Matt Sanders and Tobie Sanders

12.Coordination with Washington County regarding the roadway access is required.
Written acknowledgement from the County and commentary relating to the
feasibility of using the road must be submitted.

Advisory Notes (not required for a complete application):

A. Consider working with the Clackamas County Building Codes division and the
Clackamas County Septic division to determine whether or not permanent
restroom facilities are required.

Notice of Incomplete Type Il or Ill Land Use Application
Land Use File No. Z0343-25 Page 2 of 3
Exhibit E 2 of 3



IMPORTANT

Your application will be deemed complete, if, within 180 days of the date the application
was first submitted, Planning and Zoning receives one of the following:

1. All of the missing information; or

2. Some of the missing information and written notice from you (the applicant)
that no other information will be provided; or

3. Written notice from you (the applicant) that none of the missing information
will be provided.

If any one of these options is chosen within 180 days of the date of the initial submittal,
approval or denial of your application will be subject to the relevant criteria in effect on
the date the application was first submitted.

Your application will be considered void if, on the 1815t day after the date the application
was first submitted, you have been mailed this notice and have not provided the
information requested in Options 1-3 above. In this case, no further action will be taken
on your application.

Applicant or authorized representative, please check one of the following and return this
notice to: Clackamas County Planning and Zoning, 150 Beavercreek Road,
Oregon City, OR, 97045 or the staff contact email on page 1 of this notice

1 I am submitting the required information (attached); or

1 I am submitting some of the information requested (attached) and no other
information will be submitted; or

L1 1 will not be submitting the requested information. Please accept the application as
submitted for review and decision.

Signed Date

Print Name

Notice of Incomplete Type Il or Ill Land Use Application
Land Use File No. Z0343-25 Page 3 of 3
Exhibit E 3 of 3
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